PRSI R IS D D R I

‘ ,
i t
-

| J “/\I L,/‘ L

P Lo
e e Sl N et L S

!

LT N N N N N N NP N

oL L

FY'02 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2001 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Stratton Taylor

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Chairman
Senator Cal Hobson, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Amanda Paliotta, Director
Claudia San Pedro, Education
Terry McKenna, General Government and Transportation
Randy Dowell, Health and Social Services '
Terri White, Human Services
Robb Gray, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
K.C. Moon, Public Safety and Judiciary
Brian Phillips, Employee Benefits and Retirement
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant

S

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Department of Central Services, is
issued by the Oklahoma State Senate. One hundred twenty-five (125) copies have been
prepared and distributed at a cost of $10.04 each to the taxpayers of Oklahoma. Reference
copies have been deposited with the Publications Clearinghouse of the Oklahoma Department of

Libraries.



N N N N N



IR RN I B I

1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'02 Appropriations REePOr ... ..t e e e 1
Subcommittee on Education

= T V2 1= 8o TV T | PP PPTPUPPRPPPRPP 3
b.  Career and Technology Education, Department of ..............cccooco . 6
C. Education, State BOArd Of ...ttt ea e e s e st s senna s s srrnaans 10
d.  Educational Television AUTROMLY ... e e 16
e. Higher Education, Regents for........coiviirice e 19
f. Land Office, CommisSSionears Of ... e e 24
g.  Libraries, Depantment Of ... ..o 27
h.  Physician Manpower Training CommisSsion.........cccecimiiinic e 30
i. Private Vocational Schools, BOArd Of ....oveee oot et st e e s eerestereneeserarnts 33
j- Science and Math, School Of .. .o et e 36
k. Science and Technology, Center fOr.........c..ovvcii e e 39
1. Teacher Preparation CommMUSSION.......cciiiiieii e e e s es e 42

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

a
b
C
d
e
f.
g
h
i
i
k.
I
m.
n
o]
p
q
r
S
t.

S
a.
b.
c
d
e

AUItOr and INSPBCIOT.....ci i e s 45
Central Services, Department Of ... e e 48
Civil Emergency Management Administration............ceiiiiiinines 51
Commerce, Department Of ... e e s 53
EleCtON BOAI .ooeieiiiiiit it et e ettt e te s ne b ean e s aen s e saseeas 56
EthiCS COMMISSION toiiiiiiiieeeiei e tieeeir et e rerre e esare e s e e e s e s e e e e e neeaeenaansaesaeenan 59
Finance, Office Of Stale ... eee e e ee e 62
1o =T 1 Lo SOV DYPPUTP PO P 65
House of Representatives............cce i 68
Legislative Service BUrGaLi.......o.oocoiiiicieen ettt secve s sere s e nenans 70
I S C T} =T o T SO USSR 72
Metit Protection COmMISSION .......cocii et e ee s cee e e e 75
Military, Department Of .. ... e e e b e 78
Personnsl Management, Office of ... s 81
Secretary of State ... 83
NS ..o e e e e e bbbt e aann 85
Space Industry Development Authority ..., 87
TaX COMMISSION (ot cecee et e e ere e e er e rea sesasssesaseavaseesaseeenn 89
Transportation, Department of .. 92
BT =11 = O OO OO SO RO 95

ubcommittee on Health and Social Services

Health, Department Of.. ... e 87
Health Care AUhONY ... s 101
D MCCAMY CaNter .ot s e ee s ee e e ar e e ar e s e sennrareeneen 106
University Hospital AUTNOTIEY ...o.oooniiiieee i et e 109
Veterans Affairs, Department of ... e 113

Subcommittee on Human Services

Sere oo T

Children and Youth, CoOmmMISSION ONM..ieeiiierrvirieiiiarseissies e seeiaeesnesnaeenasseresnnes 117
Handicapped Concerns, Office Of ... 120
Human Righis CoOmMMISSION ..........coiiicieieiieeee e rn e e e e e e e e eenees 122
Human Services, Departiment of ... 124
Indian Affairs, CommiSSION Of ... s e e eenaes 129
Juvenile Affairs, OFfiCe OF .ottt ie st e e s s ese bt e s sereaearenerrees 132
Mental Health and Substance AbLSE SEIVICES .. ..ccciciiviviieir i verir e e erenna 136
Rehabilitation Services, Department of ... e 141
|



VI.

VII.

VI,

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

a.  Agriculture, Department of ... ... e 145
b, Banking, Department of ... 150
c.  Centennial CoOMMISSION ........iiviviereiiiiiiiire s ecnterirr e s e e e e rrsae e e raeeesenareernes 153
d.  Conservation COMMISSION ....uiiiiiiiiiiie e e s e e e e e s rre e eas 156
e.  Consumer Credit, Department of ... e 160
f. Corporation COMMISSION ... cvivieeiieeir i e et e e e re e ae et rees s s s baesseassssbans 162
g. Environmental Quality, Department of ..............ccco i 165
h.  HIStOrCal SOCIBLY ... et e e e e bar e 168
i Hoise Racing COMMISSION . .iiiiiiiciiioir e iirerrs s sis s mrrsseesssesssssses s sa s sarsmnebeesens 171
j- INSUrANCe COMIMISSIONET ...c.viiiiiiieciriieieieeiti s aser st ee s e s rabraee s s srabraeessestsbabessnn 174
k.  J.M. Davis Memorial COmMMISSION ....cc.ceoiveeeriiireien e cee e saee e enee e aeeeae s 177
l. Labor, Department Of.........ccoo et e s raaa e e s 180
m. Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.........c.oocvvvieiiiimiiie i eesseernen s 183
N, Mines, Department Of ... bbb et 185
0.  Native American Cultural CoNter........ccov i e 188
p.  Securities, Department Of ... e 190
g. Tourism and Recreation, Department of .......c.ccooviiveciiinieeeeree e, 193
r. Water Resources Board ...t e e s 198
s.  Will Rogers Memorial ComMMISSION ....c..oiieriiiieiiri e ccieiceee e eeee e e vnn e eans 202
Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary
a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement... ..o e 205
D, AHOINEY GENEBIAL .. ..iiiiiiierieiier e eretr e e e s ee e s st eeee s s s b aeaessensenresenees 208
c. Corrections, Department Of ...t s 211
d.  Criminal Appeals, Court Of ....... e rae e e e rree s e 216
e. District Atorneys and DAC ... et e e ee e ee e tanres 218
Do DISICT COUMS ..veuiieveeioveceee et eies e e s cer s rens st s setsaa st ae s s aes b e e sssenreseseas 222
o TR | (=1 U 3= | S TORUR 226
h.  Indigent Defense SYsteM........cccociiimiiciiininiicniiie e 229
i Investigation, State BUreau Of ..........oovi e e 232
i- Council on Judicial COMPIAINTS ....c.cooiiee et e aien e e 235
k. Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council On.......cccoccceiveivieeviievcceecinen, 237
l. Medicolegal Investigations, Board of ... e 240
m. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of ... 243
n.  Pardon and Parole Board ... e 246
0. Public Safely, Department Of ... 250
P. SUPIEME COUM ..ottt iiiier e e e ceereer st re e e serae s e s e sesssntsaeseseensnresssestnreeassesnneness 254
q. Workers’ Compensation CoUm.........ccceeieeeiircie e eee e e e 257
Subcommittee on Employee Benefits and Retirement
a. Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System .....cc.occve e 261
b.  Uniform Retirement System for Juslices and Judges.........c.coccvevrcciiiiniiciinnceenninens 262
¢.  Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement System.........c.oovvvvirvivcrie e 263
d.  Oklahoma Police Pension and Retirement System......ccoovvviviiiiveceen e e, 264
e. Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System.......cooovoviiviivrmriieree e ece e eerineen, 265
f. Oklahoma Firefighters Pension and Retirement System..........ccocoveveeiiienivacinnanne. 266
g. Oklahoma State & Education Employees Group Insurance Board..........ccccoeeurene. 267
h.  State EMPIOYEES.. ...ttt e s e be e s e e b e s s re e e et e ensrnn e ereeen 269
Tables
a. Table 1-FY'01 to FY'02 Appropriation COMPALSON ......vcrvrrvreresrenerineirecssrasrsrerees 273
b. Table 2 - FY'01 Supplemental Appropriations ... eviiiviiiir e 276
c. Table 3 — Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund .............ccocvvveeene 278
d. Table 4 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund ............ccccccooiiiiieiiiniiinccins 279
e. Table 5 - 2001 Legislative Session Legislation impacting Certified Funds ............ 282
f. Table 6 — 2001 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures............. 283
g. Table 7 — FY'02 Limits on Director's Salaries & FTE..........cccccciniimriririireeeienieeas 287
i

Y YUY Y Y Y T

—
i

et

e

i

N



_

J

D

A,

)

—

[ N

Oklahoma State Senate

g %{:‘

FY’02 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 2001 Oklahoma Legislature

Overview

For the 2002 fiscal year the Legislature appropriated a total of $5,611,514,761. During the
2001 Session the Legislature also appropriated $97,969,176 in supplemental funding for the
FY'01 operations of state agencies.

Appropriations for FY’02 are $308,465,371 higher than the original appropriation for FY'01
(before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents an increase of 5.8%.
From the Adjusted FY’01 Appropriation (after the addition of supplemental appropriations) the
increase is $210,496,195 or 3.9%. Table 1 at the end of the document outlines the
apprepriations made during the 2001 Sessicon.

General Appropriations Bil}

A General Appropriations Bill (HB 1564) was enacted March 26th to provide a base funding
level for all agencies. The bill appropriated a total of $4,999,543,791 for FY'01 operations. The
Governor vetoed base funding for 36 out of 82 agencies totaling $285,760,786. Base funding
for the 36. vetoed agencies was replaced in their budget reconciliation bills. The base
appropriation level for each agency equaled the agency’s FY'01 appropriation less one-time
expenditures, plus calculated amounts for the following purposes:

1. Annualization of the $2,000 state employee pay increase that was effective October 1,
2000;

2. Annualization of the 2001 Healthcare Initiative;

3. Payments for Phase | of the Statewide Bond Issue;

4. Funding to restore losses in federal funds for specific programs at the Department of
Human Services, the Oklahoma Health Care Authority and the Department of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse Services; and

5. Annualization of FY'01 Supplementals.

Supplemental Appropriations

Supplemental appropriations for FY'01 funding totaling $97,969,176 were passed by the
Legisiature. The largest supplemental amounts went to the Department of Corrections for
coniract beds in private prisons and the Oklahoma Health Care Authority for increase in



utilization of the Medicaid program. A complete listing of supplemental appropriations made
during the 2001 session can be found in Table 2.

Constitutional Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund)

The Legislature appropriated $77,771,287 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (one-half of
the balance) for numerous purposes. The single largest appropriation was $57.2 million to the
Oklahoma Department of Transportation for Phase | and Phase Il of the ROADS program
enacted in 1997 and 2000. A listing of all appropriations made in 2001 from the Constitutional
Reserve Fund can be found in Table 3.

™Y Y MY 7

ST



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Cal Hobson, Chair
Senator Glenn Coffee
Senator Johnnie Crutchfield
Senator Ted Fisher
Senator Charles Ford
Senator Brad Henry
Senator Mike Morgan
Senator Robert Milacek
Senator Mark Snyder
Senator Penny Williams

Claudia San Pedro, Analyst

Agency

Subcommittee on Education

Arts Council

Career and Technology Education, Department of
Education, State Department of
Educational Television Authority

Higher Education, Regents for

Land Office, Commissioners of

Libraries, Department of

Physician Manpower Training Commission
Private Vocational Schools, Board of
Science & Technology, Center for

Science & Math, School of

Teacher Preparation, Commission on

Subtotal

FY'01 FY'02 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'01 from FY'01
$4,255,497 ' $4,545,772 $290,275 6.8%
$128,739,078 $131,846,398 $3,107,320 2.4%
$1,981,791,430 $2,034,909,789 $53,118,359 2.7%
$3,685,817 $10,638,732 $6,952,915 188.6%
$833,015,553 $860,475,547 $27,459,994 3.3%
$4,233,763 $4,310,632 $76,869 1.8%
$6,960,586 $7,254,115 $293,529 4.2%
$5,449,660 $5,901,708 $452,048 8.3%
$169,117 $174,760 $5,643 3.3%
$12,158,041 $14,286,952 $2,128,911 17.5%
$5,444 263 $6,172,098 $727,835 13.4%
$2,330,425 $2,336,374 $5,949 0.3%
$2,988,233,230 $3,082,852,877 $94,619,647 3.2%




P & @ 8 @ 89 @ 9.9 99 E P 9999V WewwE WSS WY ®ESEE S U



' , State Arts Council

" I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 T 180
-~ » =
160
-~ $5,000,000 -
j 14.0
Yy $4,000,000 + 120
5 000000 ¢ 100
- g 80 =
$2,000,000 + 6.0
40
B} $1,000,000 +
2.0
- 50 R - 0.0
_ FY'97 FY'o8 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02
3
. [c—=1Approp. E==ATotal Expend. == Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
i Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
Ty FY'97 $3,036,037 -0.1% $3,631,119 -4.00% 15.0 17.0
ﬂ\ FY'98 $3,495,267 15.1% $4,461,143 22.86% 16.3 17.0
FY'99 $4,069,644 16.4% $4,829,674 8.26% 16.0 17.0
J FY'00 $4,083,091 0.3% $5,009,917 3.73% 16.3 17.0
3 FY'O1 $4,255,497 4.2% $5,086,358 1.53% 16.8 17.0
Y FY'02 $4,545,772 6.8% $5,511,596 8.36% 17.0

6 Year Change $1,509,735 49.7% $1,880,477 51.8%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $924,040 30.4% $1,170,341 32.2%

i 1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

4,255,497

17.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustmenis

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

None,

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2.

Removal of One-time Funding
One-time funding provided for an international cultural arts exchange
program was removed from the base calculation.

. Transfer of Funds

Funding for the Red Earth Native American Festival was removed from
the Arts Council base budget and appropriated to the Oklahoma
Depariment of Tourism and Recreation.

. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization

Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

. Local Government Challenge Grant

Additional state funds were appropriated for the Local Government
Challenge Grant Program, which provides matching state funds to
communities that give local funds to independent arts organizations.
For FY’01, the program provided over $105,5600 of grants to 23
communities. This funding will aliow the agency to serve an additional
10 communities. '

. Oklaoma Touring Program

Funds were provided for the Oklahoma Touring Program, a grant which
shares the cost of quality periorming events with local community
organizations. This funding includes $46,000 for one additional .
performing venue in a rural community for each of the four major
companies. Another $54,000 will be disbursed to communities to bring
in an additional 16 artists. For FY’01 the total budget for the program
was $234,000.

. Arts in Communities

This funding is provided directly io arts organizations that sponsor arts
and cultural events across the state. For FY’01 the budget for this
program was $2,546,803 and for FY'02 their budget will be $2,677,000.
Federal funds also are available for this program.

Total

FTE

-50,000

-20,000

6,288

50,000

100,000

100,000

4

o

e



™ Appropriation Adjustments {(cont'd.)

) 8. Arts Instruction in Schools

Total FTE

100,000

™ Additional funds were appropriated to imptement quality arts instruction
- in schools in Oklahoma. This is for community organizations who

9. Empioyee Benefits

pariner with local public schools to implement arts instruction in
schools. With federal funds, the total budget for this program is
1 $145,000 and there are 17 grants.

3,987

8B 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies

D on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
™ health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

R Total Adjustments

290,275 0.0

C. FY'02 Appropriation

4,545,772 17.0

- M. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

| IV. OTHER ISSUES

, _': A. None.
w .
J V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

]

FY’02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

L " Total FY'02 Budget

_+ Appropriation Reference:
N HB 1564, Section 1 (vetoed)
HB 1535, Section 1

$4,545,772
Bl 435524

[] $530,300

$5,511,596

FY’02 Budget by Source
9.6%

7.9%

82.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1535, Sections 2-3




State Department of Career and Technology Education
(Formerly State Board of Vocational and Technical Education)

. FUNDING HISTORY
$180,000.C00 + -+ 5000
$160,000,000 +
$140,000,000 4 T 4800
$120,000,000 + -+ 460.0
£ $100,000.000 +
S $80.000.000 1 [0k
$60,000,000 + + 420.0
$40,000,000 -+
+ 400.0
$20,000,000 +
50 : - 380.0
FY'97 Fy'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01
|E:Z.‘.'IApprop. E==E Totat Expend. =M= Auth, FTE f
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $96,177,115 9.6% $123,421,111 9.8% 4104 490.0
FY'o8 $107,875,417 12.2% $142,223,768 - 15.2% 411.0 460.0
FY'99 $116,939,996 8.4% $145,304,667 2.2% 393.0 450.0
FY'00 - $116,516,707 -0.4% $147,796,494 1.7% 3921 450.0
FY'01 $128,739,078 10.5% $161,239,664 9.1% 387.2 450.0
FY'02 $131,846,398 2.4% $166,681,891 3.4% 450.0
6 Year Change $35,669,283 37.1% $43,260,780 35.1%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change .$18,681,669 19.4% $21,784,822 17.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes $5 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1 million
from the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund. ‘

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $3,615,334 in supplemental appropriations.

NN Y T

1

—_

Y

C T

-,

I R s

S

ST T

B e



II. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding
1. Increasing Utility Costs

The Legislature appropriated additional funds to reimburse
technology centers for an unexpected increase in utility costs.

. FY’01 Debt Service Bond Obligations

Additional state funds were appropriated for debt-service bond
payments in FY'01.

. Training in Industry Program

The Legislature appropriated state funds for the Training in Industry
Program, which provides free customized training to businesses that
are expanding their labor force in Oklahoma.

Adjusted FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

125,023,744

500,000

815,334

2,400,000

450.0

128,739,078

450.0

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustmenis

- General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding
One-time supplemental funding provided for the Training in Industry
Program was removed from the agency’s base calculation.

. Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding

One-time supplemental funding provided for increased utility costs
was removed from the agency’s base calculation.

. Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding

One-time supplemental funding for debt-service payments for the
Phase | 1999 bond issue were removed from the agency’s base
calculation.

. Removal of One-time Funding

Funding for a customized training programs for Oklahoma industry
was removed from the agency’s base calculation.

. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization

Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

. Annualization of Funding for Phase | Bond Debt Service

Funds o meet the FY'02 costs of the Phase | 1999 debt-service bond
obligations were provided.

Total

FTE

-2,400,000

-500,000

-815,334

-100,000
143,447

1,261,773




Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.) Total

FTE

Other Appropriation Adjustments
7. Mandatory Costs 1,708,185
Additional state funds were provided for increased mandatory costs.

8. Teachers Retirement Costs 2,620,346
The Legislature appropriated state funds to cover increased fixed
operaling costs such as utilities and retirement. These funds will be
allocated to institutions through the formula.

9. Teachers’ Retirement Costs for the Agency 515,000
Additional state funds were provided to cover the increased cost of
teachers’ retirement for the central agency. Employer’s contribution
increased from 5.8% to 6.8% for FY'02.

10. Flexible Benefit Allowance for Support and Certified Staff 558,437
The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to increase the
percentage of flexible benefit allowance covered for support
employees from 85% to 89% and for certified employees from 29% to
33%. The cost of health insurance increased for FY’01 from
$198.42/month to $211.24/month.

11. Employee Benefits ‘ 142,490
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

12. Transfer of Funds for Dual Use Training Center 172,976
Funds for a Dual-use Training Center managed by the agency but
previously funded through the Oklahoma Depariment of Commerce
(ODOC) were transferred from ODOC to the State Department of
Career and Technology Education.

13. Transfer of Funds for Regional Science and Math Center -100,000
Funds used to establish a regional science and math center in Afton
were transferred from this agency to the Oklahoma School for
Science and Math.

Total Adjustments - 3,107,320

0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation 131,846,398

450.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

VY Y Y T LT

=

e e e T T ST

oy

P e

T R e

A I e



[
B
-

.--k_]

IV. OTHER ISSUES

N A Section 9 of HB 1570 increased the director's salary from $94,000 to $105,000.

i

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 32-34 (G.A. Bill)
HB 1564, Section 35 (Supplemental)
HB 1505, Sections 71-73

$131,846,398
B sc644732
[ ] $28.190,761

$166,681,891

FY’02 Budget by Source
16.9%

4.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1805, Sections 75-76



State Board of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 + + 560.0
$2,500,000,000 + - 555.0
$2,000,000,000 + " 5900
5 L 545.0
< $1.500,000,000 + E
Q L 540.0
$1,000,000,000 + | 3.0
$500,000,000 - L 5300
$0 =L 5260
Fy'97 FY'o8 FY'99 FY°00 Fy' 01 FY 02
— Approp. EE=Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expendiiures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $1,534,049,774 6.9% $1,858,893,815 8.8% 512.0 545.0
FY'98 $1,626,290,254 6.0% $1,960,176,328 54%  518.0 536.0
FY'99 $1,738,531,635 6.9% $2,066,031,635 54% 4901 552.0
FY'00 $1,790,456,788 3.0% $2,108,819,860 21% 4785 552.0
FY'01 $1,981,791,430 10.7% $2,326,587,030 10.3% 481.4 549.8
FY'02 $2,034,909,789 2.7% $2,466,501,957 6.0% 554.0
6 Year Change $500,860,015 32.6% $607,608,142 32.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $238,674,147 15.6% $289,814,223 15.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

TV Y Y T

LTy Ty

FY'99 - Appropriation amount inciudes $16.4 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $17.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $19.4
million from the Support Personnel Flexible Benefit Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $47,583,990 from the Common Education Technology Revolving
Fund and $10.4 riillion in supplemental appropriations.

10

FY'02 - The Total Budget Expenditures number does not include $3,617,301 that is appropriated to the
State Department of Education but passed directly to the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation.

e

A



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding
1. Funding for Increasing Utility Costs
The Legislature appropriated additional funds to cover the
increased cost of utilities for schoo! districts.

2. Increase in National Board Certification Stipends
The Legislature appropriated supplemental funding to ensure all
teachers received the $5,000 annual stipend for certification. For
FY'01 126 teachers attained national board certification. The
additional funding was added to the agency’s base budget for FY'02.

Adjusted FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

1,971,371,430

10,000,000

420,000

549.8

1,981,791,430

549.8

portion of FY’01.

4. Textbooks

textbooks.

B. FY°02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

1. Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding
One-time supplemental funding provided for increased utility costs
was removed from the base calculation.

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added 10 each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

Other Appropriation Adjusiments
3. State Aid Funding for Teachers Retirement Cosis
Additional state funds were appropriated to fund the cost of the
employer’s 1% increase in teachers’ retirement cost for FY’02 and a

The increase went from 5.8% to 6.8%. The cost of

the 1% increase is $24 million for FY'02. The Legislature
appropriated over $13.3 million for the 1% increase in FY’01. This
funding will be disbursed through the state aid formula.

The Legisiature appropriated additional funds to increase the
allotment for textbooks from $32/student to $55/student. This fulfills
the State Department of Education’s total budget request for
textbooks. The amount is based on a five-year average cost of

Total

FTE

-10,000,000

245,564

30,996,045

13,796,815

11




Appropriations Adjustments {cont'd.)

5. Flexible Benefit Allowance for Ceriified Staff
Additional funds were provided fo ensure 33% ($69.71/month) of
the flexible benefit allowance is provided for all eligible certified staff
for FY’02. For FY’01 sufficient funding for 29% ($57.83/month) of the
cost was provided. Premiums are increasing from $198.42/month
to $211.24/month effective July 1, 2001.

6. Flexible Benefit Allowance for Support Staff
Additional state funds were appropriated to increase the amount
provided for eligible support staff's flexible benefit allowance from
85.8% (170.24/month) to 89.5% ($189.69/month) for FY’02. For
FY'01 sufficient funding for 85.8% of the cost was provided.
Premiums are increasing from $198.42/month to $211.24/month
effective July 1, 2001.

7. Education Leadership Oklahoma
State funds were provided to support scholarships and annual
stipends for the Education Leadership Oklahoma Program. An
additional $286,000 was appropriated to ensure full funding of 200
scholarships for $2,500. Prior to this appropriation both state funds
and carryover funds from the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher
Preparation were used. Another $75,000 was appropriated to
reimburse those teachers who attained National Board Certification
(NBC) but did not receive a scholarship. This will provide the
scholarship amount to an additional 30 teachers. It is estimated an
additional 20 teachers will attain NBC status for FY'02. The
Legislature appropriated $450,000 to cover the $5,000 annual
stipend for these teachers.

8. School Lunch Program
Additional state funds were appropriated to match federal funds for
the school lunch and nutrition program.

)

nstructional, Cooperative and Technological Grant Program
The Legislature appropriated additional state funds for the
instructional, cooperative, technological and education grants
program.

10. Employee Benefits
8B 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its empioyees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

11. Teachers Retirement Costs for the Department of Education
Funding was also provided to the state agency to cover the 1%
increase in teachers retirement contribution (see #3 above).

Total FTE

7,060,896

7,168,622

811,000

72,000

50,000

164,632

129,215

12

T o S N

—

T T T T T T T T T T T T



Appropriations Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

12. Community Education 50,000

Additional funds were appropriated for the community education
program.

13. Virtual Internet School in Oklahoma Network (VISION) 640,584
The Legislature appropriated funding to continue the development
and implementation of the VISION program. There are currently eight
pilot schools involved in the program.

14. Professional Development 1,314,000
Additional state funds were provided to establish a professional
development program which emphasizes student learning
differences and neuro-developmental learning styles. N
chool Performance Audits jii497,500 ug\
he Legislature appropriated funds for the Office of Accountability to , gp“f}
establish a School Performance Audit program focused on both (P aé
operational efficiencies in schools and outcome effectiveness. This
program was created in HB 1601.

16. Testing 313,000
Additional state funds were provided to add a writing assessment
to the end-of-instruction English Il test mandated by SB 810.

17. Removal of Funds -191,514
The final student involved in the Hissom class lawsuit initially filed
against the Department of Human Services, has graduated from the
public school system. Annual funding that had been provided for the
Hissom compliance education fund were removed from the agency’s
budget.

18. Additional FTE for SoonerStart 4.2
The Legislature approved additional FTE for the SoonerStart
program.

Total Adjustments ) 53,118,359 4.2

C. FY’02 Appropriation 2,034,909,789 554.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

13



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The following funds were originally appropriaied to the State Department of Education for

FY'01 and reappropriated for FY’02 for the following purposes:

1. Oklahoma Geographic Alliance $200,000
2. Scholarships for Great Expectations $125,000
3. Alternative Education programs $40,000
4. Regional Math and Science Ctr-Pryor $130,000
5. Research Incentive Awards for OCAST $29,484
6. Community Intervention Center at OJA $29,000
7. Virtual Internet School in Ok Network $823,218
8. Academic Performance Index $180,824
9. Funding for higher education - $78,218

Total: $1,635,744

. HB 1706 inserts new language to waive carryover penalties in the following situations:

a. School districts that receive funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) in the last two months of the preceding school year.

b. If a school district receives an increase in state aid because of a change in the
foundation or incentive aid factor during the last two months of the fiscal year and this
additional amount causes the school to incur a carryover penalty.

b. If a school district receives no foundation or salary incentive aid during the preceding
year, the State Board of Education may waive the penalty if the penalty would resuit in a
loss of more than 40% of the district’s remaining state aid to be allocated between
April? and the end of the year.

c. If a school district receives an increase in gross production revenue during FY’02, the
increase between FY'01 and FY’02 shall be subtracted from the district’s general fund
balance before calculating the carryover penalty.

d. If a school district receives funds from the School District Utility Assistance Fund they
shall be exempt from carryover penalties during FY'02.

. HB 1601 authorizes the Office of Accountability to conduct performance audits of schoo!

districts that exceed the administrative cap levels set in law by Section 18-124 of Title 70 of
the Oklahoma Statutes. States the performance audits will be contracted and awarded on a
competitive bidding process. States the board of education of any school district may
request the Office of Accountability to conduct a performance audit of that school district;
states that if a school district requests a school audit the school district shall pay for 25
percent of the cost.

. SB 790 requires the State Department of Education to issue an annual report on the

Oklahoma Advanced Placement Incentive Program. Authorizes test fee assistance for
eligible students taking International Baccalaureate test(s).

14

™ T TN Ty Ty T

L

e~

el S

—

i



) * E. HB 1460 redirects the Alternative Approaches Grants (which includes the High Challenge
- and the Alternative Education Grant programs) to programs serving high challenge children.
Authorizes interlocal cooperatives to apply for grants. Limits the High Challenge Granis to
elementary and middle grade programs in urban areas. Directs the State Department of
B Education to set research-based criteria for High Challenge Grants. Limits Alternative

R Education Grants to middle grade level and specialized high school programs. Replaces

7 the criteria for Alternative Education Grants with the criteria provided for the statewide
- - alternative education programs. Modifies the statewide program criteria to require individual
- graduation plans for each student to address whether the student is required to meet the

graduation requirements set by law. Removes requirement for districts to report all revenue
received and expended for alternative education students and requires only reporting of

) statewide alternative education funds received and expended. Authorizes elementary

T districts to request a waiver of the statewide program requirements from the State Board of
Education and prohibits districts that are granted a waiver from receiving any statewide
program funding.

V' * F. HB 1499 codifies language enacted in previous legislation that would delay implementation
) of requirements related to the Academic Performance Award Programs, continuing
education requirements for mathematics teachers, increased bonuses for teachers cerified
by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards, six-hour day kindergarten,

- mandatory remediation, grant programs for at-risk or disadvantaged urban school districts,
middle-school and elementary alternative education programs, and elementary school
counselors in urban school districts. The language clarifies that implementation of

T ‘requirements related to these subjects is contingent on per-pupil expenditures reaching

90% of regional average expenditures.

’ * Bill Summaries courtesy of Senate Committee Staff

;5 V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source
) 0.1%

17.5%

N FY’02 Appropriations $2,031,292,488 0.1%
o Revolving Funds $2,684,187 :
Federal Funds $432,525,282
| Pass Through Monies - $3,617,301
3, Total FY’'02 Budget $2,470,119,258
}
- 82.2%
/) Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1564, Sections 2-12 (G.A. Bill) HB 1505, Sections 27-28
. HB 1505, Sections 2-10 .
_J HB 1570, Sections 1-3 and 21

15



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 - 85.0
= - 84.0
$10,000,000 + - 83.0
$8,000,000 + - 82,0
" - 81.0
[#] [1T]
% $6,000,000 + - 800 |
a L 79.0
$4,000,000 -+ . 78.0
$2,000,000 -} - 77.0
: - 76.0
$0 : i . . : 2 =l 750
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY“00 FY01 FY'02
= Total Expend. ~=ll== Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $2,518,361 4.0% $3,226,956 -4.7% 60.2 78.0
FY'98 $3,283,681 30.4% $3,017,881 -6.5% 60.0 78.0
FY'99 $3,385,382 3.1% $3,149,242 4.4% 61.0 80.0
FY'00 $3,441,158 1.6% $4,024,405 27.8% 66.9 80.0
FY'01 _ $3,685,817 7.1% $4,546,364 13.0% 72 84.0
FY'o2 - $10,638,732 188.6% $11,332,572 149.3% 84.0
6 Year Change $8,120,371 322.4% $8,105,616 251.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,749,634 268.0% $6,645,482 205.9%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initlal budget work ptan adopted at

the firgt of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - Appropriation and Total Budget Expenditures amounts include a one-time appropriation of $6.7
million for costs associated with digital conversion.

16

e

-,

ST

N T T o e e e



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’01 Appropriation 3,685,817 84.0
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 33,500
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
Other Appropriation Adjustments ]
2. Funding for Digital Television _ 5,600,000
The Legislature appropriated one-time funds to comply with a {
federal mandate to convert all analog television signals for public
broadcasting networks to digital technology by May 2003.
3. Funding for Digital Television 1,100,000
The Legislature appropriated one-time state funds to assist any higher
education institutions with a federal communication commission
license for a public television network in meeting the federal mandate
. to convert {o digital technology.
4. OneNet Fiber-Optic Rate Increase 177,000
OneNet, Oklahoma’s telecommunications network, increased fiber optic
rates to meet increasing cosis of the network.
5. Employee Benefits 42,415
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
Total Adjustmenis 6,952,915 0.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 10,638,732 84.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

17




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Section 13 of HB 1535 reappropriated $267,000 of FY’99 funds to meet the FY’02 cost of
completing engineering tower and frequency studies for digital television conversion.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’'02 Budget by Source

FY’02 Appropriations $10,638,732
Revolving Funds [] 693,840
Total FY’02 Budget $11,332,572
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 13-14 (G.A. Bill, Section 14 vetoed) HB 1535, Sections 13-14

HB 1535, Sections 11-12

18

—_ -
3 Vos

-

T T an
/ ’ . ; ; .



- ,\}

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000,000 -
$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000
$1,000,000,000 1

$800.000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 -+
$200,000,000 +
50
FY'97 FY'98 FY99 FY'00 -FY°01 FY'02
!I:IApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
FY'97 $636,206,579 12.6% $988,279,192 11.8% N/A N/A
FY'98 $693,299,391 9.0%  $1,074,103,677 8.7% N/A N/A
FY'99 $757,862,120 9.3% $1,161,816,564 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'00 $772,165,329 1.9%  $1,206,950,162 3.9% N/A N/A
FY'01 $833,015,553 7.9%  $1,300,349,850 7.7% N/A N/A
FY'02 $860,475,547 3.3%  $1,347,344,175 3.6% N/A
6 Year Change $224,268,968 35.3% $359,064,983 36.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $113,401,877 17.8% $185,467,803 18.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July 1 and June 30. The FY’02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

FY'89 - Appropriation amount includes $24,000,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes $23.5 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes $95,167,980 from the Oklahoma Tuition Scholarship Revolving Fund

and the Higher Education Capital Revolving Fund and $16,843,396 in supplemental appropriaticns.

19



II. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding
1.

FY’01 Debt Service Bond Obligations
Additional state funds were appropriated for debt-service
payments for the 1899 Phase | bond issue in FY’01.

. Endowed Chair Program

Additional funds were appropriated to ease the backlog of endowed
chair positions awaiting state matching funds. The original
request from the state regents was for $28 million.

. Increasing Utility Costs

The [.egislature appropriated additional funds to reimburse
technology centers for the unexpected increase in utility costs.

Adjusted FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

816,172,157

2,843,396

9,000,000

5,000,000

N/A

833,015,653

N/A

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1.

Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding
Supplemental funding provided for increased utility costs was
removed from the base calculation. '

. Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding

One-time supplemental funding for debt-service payments for the
Phase | 1999 bond issue were removed from the base calculation

. Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding

One-time supplemental funds for the endowed chair program were
removed from the base calculation.

. Annualization of Funding for Phase | Bond Debt Service

Funds to meet the FY’02 Phase | 1999 debt-service bond obligations
was provided.

. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization

Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year
funding of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by
the 2000 Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The
2000 Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

. Scholarship Funds

Additional funds were provided for the Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grant
program, the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program, the
Academic Scholars Program, and the National Guard program.

Total

FTE

-5,000,000

-2,843,396

-9,000,000

4,368,128

135,262 .

2,400,000

20

S e



N BN

—

Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.) Total FTE
Other Appropriation Adjustments
7. Brain Gain Initiative 9,150,000
Additional funds were appropriated for the Brain Gain Initiative.
8. Teachers Retirement Costs 20,000,000
Additional funds were appropriated to meet the increased cost of
teachers retirement contributions.
9. Cooperative Extension 500,000
State appropriations were provided for the cooperative extension
program.
10. Panhandle University 750,000
During the 2000 session funds from the Phase Il Bond Issue were
designated for Panhandle University. The bond issue is currently
being contested in court, thus funds associated with the Phase [l
bond issue are not available. The Legislature appropriated state
funds to Panhandle to make up for the lack of available funds.
11. Mesonet 1,200,000
The Legislature provided state funds to cover basic operational costs
of the Mesonet weather program at the University of Oklahoma.
12. Fred Jones Jr. Museum of Art 500,000
Additional state funds were provided for the museum, located at the
Unijyersity of Oklahoma.
13. Sam Noble Museum of Natural History 100,000
Funds were provided for a Native American Language Curator at the
Sam Noble Museum of Natural History.
@ Weather Center 2,700,000
One-time funds from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (SB 310) were
appropriated for the University of Oklahoma Weather Center.
. OSU / Tulsa Center ‘
One-time funds from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (SB 310) were 2,500,000
appropriated for costs associated with Oklahoma State University,
Tulsa branch campus.
27,459,994 0.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 860,475,547 N/A

lll. GOVERNQOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

21




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Sections 24 and 25 of HB 1505 reappropriate $78,218 originally appropriated to the State
Department of Education for FY’01 to the State Regents for Higher Education for FY'02.

* B. SB 149 creates the Task Force on State Scholarship and Siudent Aid Grant Programs.

* C. 8B 240 raises the family income limit for purposes of the Oklahoma Student Loan Act. It
also abolishes Medical Technology and Research Authority of Oklahoma and transfers its
employees and duties related to parking to the University of Oklahoma.

* D. 8B 567 transfers two state parks from the Oklahoma Department of Tourism and
Recreation. The bill renames Quartz Mountain Lodge and State Park as Quartz Mountain
Arts and Conference Center and Nature Park and makes the center part of the Oklahoma
State System of Higher Education as of January 1, 2002. The bill also creates a board of
trustees o govern the center. Finally, the bill transfers the State Capitol Park to the
Department of Central Services as effective July 1, 2001.

* E. SB 596 authorizes the State Regenis to increase tuition each year
beginning with the 2001-2002 academic year through the 2005-2006 academic year within
the foliowing limits:
a. comprehensive universities, regional universities, two-year colleges, and OSU
technical branches:
resident tuition - up to 7%
nonresicdent tuition - up to 9%
b. professional schools {i.e., medicine, dental, law, etc.):
resident tuition - up to 10%
nonresident tuition - up to 15%

* F. SB 694 creates the Oklahoma Institute of Technology to enhance growth of information
technology and biotechnology industries within Oklahoma. The bill creates a governing
board comprised of education and industry representatives and creates a trust fund to
consist of private and public funds for suppott of [nstitute.

* G. HB 1072 requests the Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma to establish a
cancer treatment and research program. The bill authorizes the Board of Regents of the
University of Oklahoma to create a not-for-profit corporation to raise funds to assist in the
development of the program.

* Bill Summaries courtesy of Senate Commitiee Staff

22

o~

e T T e e S T T e e

‘\.



)
I
~ V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'02 BUDGET

The following two graphs show the breakdown of the total funding sources ($1,347,344,175)
for the State Regents for Higher Education.

FY’02 Budget by Source

Higher Education Institutions

) FY'02 Appropriations | $764,613,180
! Revolving Funds [ ] $477.425,043
) Total FY'02 Budget $1,242,038,223

FY’02 Budget by Source

PV

. FY’02 Appropriations $69,144,155
: Federal Funds $5,596,953
} Revolving Funds $30,564,844
-"" Total FY'02 Budget $105,305,952
}
~ Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 17-18 and 20-22 (G.A. Bill) N/A

SB 239, Sections 1-4
HB 1570, Sections 11-15

23



. FUNDING HISTORY

Commissioners of the Land Office

$9,000,000 -

$8,000,000 1

$7,000,000 +

56,000,000

£ $5,000000
S 54000000 +

$3,000,000 +

$2,000,000 +

51,000,000 +

50
Fy'97 FY'08 FY'99 FY*00 FY'01 Fy'02
1 Approp. EEE=lTotal Expend. =li==Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE

FY'a7 $5,000,000 0.0% $5,396,000 ' 1.8% 56.1 88.5
FY'98 $3,847,105 -23.1% $3,610,106 -33.1% £4.3 62.5
FY'99 $4,092,947 6.4% $3,704,962 2.6% 55.3 62.5
FY'00 $4,135,788 1.0% $3,693,481 -0.3% 56.0 625
FY'01 $4,233,763 2.4% $8,472,256 129.4% 53.9 62.5
Fy'o2 - $4,310,632 1.8% $4,638,689 -45.2% 62.5
6 Year Change -$689,368 -13.8% -$757,311 -14.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,244,767 -24.9% -$1,354,978 -25.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

24



I

ll. FY'02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 4,233,763 62.5
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Annualize Employee Salary Increase 27,500
The Legislature authorized the commissioners to expend $27,500 from
the Commissioners of the Land Office {CLO) fund to annualize the
$2,000 employee salary increase that was effective October 2000.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Rent Increases 13,487
The Legislature authorized the agency to expend additional CLO funds
to pay rent increases.
‘3. Operational Increases 7,740
The Legislature authorized the agency to expend additional CLO funds
to cover operational increases.
4. Employee Benefits 28,142
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
Total Adjustments 76,869 0.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 4,310,632 62.5

lli. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Section 18 of HB 1570 authorized the agency to expend up to $2.5 million for the
construction of a new building. The agency will use funds available from the certified

Commissioners of the L.angd Oifice Fund.

25




* B. SB 147 increases the amount of permanent schoo! funds the Commissioners of the
Land Office is allowed to invest in equity securities. The allowable amount is increased
by five percent each year until investments in equity securities reaches a maximum of
sixty percent. Also, the bill changes the competitive bid requirement for selection of the
custodial bank from every three to every five years.

* C. 8JR 26 approves the exchange of land held by the Commissioners of the Land Office for
the benefit of the Common School Trust Fund for land held by the Office for the benefit of
the Public Building Fund. The bill also apportions certain land to Okiahoma City
Community College.

*  Bill Summaries courtesy of Senate Committee Staff

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY’02 Appropriations | $4,310,632
Revolving Funds I:I $328,057
Total FY’02 Budget $4,638,689
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Section 24 (G.A. Bill) (Section 24 vetoed) HB 1505, Sections 69-70

HB 1505, Section 68

26




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

) 1. FUNDING HISTORY
™
B $12,000,000 —
- .
. $10,000,000 +
w.
- , $8,000,000
™ 2 $6,000000 1
) o
o $4,000,000 +
" $2,000,000 +
i
FY 97 Fy'98 FY'99 FY*00 FY'01 FY'02
B
. |—Approp. E=SiTotal Expend. == Auth. FIE |
R Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
M - Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
™ FY'97 $5,441,625 7.9% $7,841,618 22.5% 75.1 81.8
- FY'gs $5,982,193 9.9% $8,606,700 9.8% 812 - 818
-_/J FY'99 $6,607,487 10.5% $8,809,975 24% 81.7 81.8
) FY'00 $6,602,568 01% $9,358,170 6.2% 77.9 81.8
5 FY'01 $6,960,586 5.4% $9,611,677 2.7% 74.3 81.8
3 Fyoz -~ $7,254,115 4.2% $10,679,693 11.1% 82.8
y, "6 Year Change $1,812,490 33.3% $2,838,075 36.2%
Infl. Adjusted
! 6 Year Change $877,841 16.1% $1,462,061 18.6%
J
T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
J between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
_T-. the first of the fiscal year.
A

27



Il. FY'02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

P | [ | L

Total FTE
A. FY’01 Appropriation 6,960,586 81.8
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments -
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 30,040
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Funding for Database License and Books on Print 200,000
Additional state funds were appropriated for purchase of a statewide
database license to offer books on print across the state to all public
libraries free of charge.
3. Literacy Initiative 40,000 1.0
The Legislature appropriated funds for an FTE for the literacy initiative.
This person will help coordinate and provide technical assistance to
literacy programs across the state.
4, Director Salary Increase 5,271
The Legislature authorized and funded a salary increase for the
director. The salary was increased from $66,729 to $72,000.
5. Employee Benefits 18,218
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
Total Adjustments 293,529 1.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 7,254,115 82.8

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

28

e e
1 :

ST e e e e

N e e i e e e S i



IV. OTHER ISSUES

* A. HB 1221 creates the Oklahoma Local Library Capital Revolving Fund to be used for
capital grants to public library systems in counties with less than 500,000 in population.
The Oklahoma Department of Libraries will establish guidelines for the equitable
apportionment of monies to public libraries applying for such grants.

*  Bill summary courtesy of Senate Committee Staff

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Bucdget by Source

FY’02 Appropriations $7,254,115
Revolving Funds B s350000
Federal Funds [ ] ss075578
Total FY’02 Budget $10,679,693
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Section 23 (G.A. Bill) HB 1511, Sections 3-4

HB 1511, Section 2

29



Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. 'FUNDING HISTORY
$8.000,000 + - 7.0
$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 +
o $5,000,000 -+
= $4.000,000 T w
® $3.000000 |
$2,000,000 -+
$1,000,000 +
$0
FY'07 FY'98 FY'99 FY"00 FY“0l Fy-02
|3 Approp. E=ATotal Expend. === Auth. FTE f
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _ Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $5,190,508 0.0% $6,047,424 6.3% 6.0 6.0
FY'98 $5,490,245 5.8% $6,142,979 1.6% 6.0 6.0
FY'99 $5,499,743 0.2% $6,486,726 5.6% 6.0 6.0
FY'00 $5,438,784 -1.1% $6,296,028 - -2.9% 6.0 6.0
FY'01 $5,449,660 0.2% $6,046,341 -4.0% 6.0 6.0
FY'02 - $5,901,708 8.3% $6,678,708 10.5% 6.0
6 Year Change $711,200 13.7% $631,284 10.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$49,200 -0.9% -$229,227 -3.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

30

-~ ‘_\‘, — — -

—_ -

~ Ty Y Ty

o

T T

— o~

I e e Y S T e



. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

- Total FTE

A. FY’'01 Appropriation 5,449,660 6.0

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

M General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

~ 1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 3,000
' Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding

of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000

Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000

™ Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Medical and Osteopathic Resident Program Funding 446,981
) The Legislature appropriated funds to fully fund the costs associated

B with the Medical and Osteopathic Residency Programs for students

conducting their residencies in rural Oklahoma. Previously, the

University of Oklahoma and Oklahoma State University were

absorbing the cost of this program.

3. Employee Benefits 2,067
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies

. on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent

D, ~ health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

Total Adjustments 452,048 0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation 5,901,708 6.0

_t lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
)
" A. None.

.

! IV. OTHER ISSUES

I
[y

A. Section 12 of SB 239 reappropriates $295,000 originally appropriated for FY’01 for
the Medical and Osteopathic Residency Program.

31



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations | $5,901,708
Revolving Funds [ ] $575,000
Carryover - $202,000

Total FY’02 Budget $6,678,708

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 25-26 (G.A. Bill)
SB 239, Section 11

32

"FY'02 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 239, Sections 13-14

8.6%

S N e i S e -



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Private Vocational Schools

5400,000 - 135
$350000 + = - = M 30
$300,000 - 125
o 5250000 ¢
2 $200,000 +
[a}
$150,000 +
$100,000 -
$50,000 -
%0 .
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 ’ FY'0l FY'02
I Approp. EE=Total Expend. b Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $119,817 5.8% $124,817 9.79% 3.0 3.0
FY'98 $142,283 18.8% $137,218 9.94% 3.0 - 3.0
FY'99 $158,790 11.6% $157,659 14.90% 3.0 3.0
FY'00 $163,601 3.0% $361,016  128.99% 3.0 3.0
FY'01 $169,117 3.4% $166,774 -53.80% 3.0 3.0
FY'02 — '$174,760 3.3% $180,760 8.39% 3.0
6 Year Change $54,943 45.9% $55,943 44.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $37,695 31.5% $38,103 30.5%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

33



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

169,117

3.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year
funding of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by
the 2000 Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Longevity Costs
Additional state monies were provided to fund increasing longevity
costs for FY’02.

3. Funding for Audit Costs
The Legislature appropriated additional state funds to cover an
increase in audit costs.

4, Employee Benefits
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies on
behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

Total Adjusiments

Total

FTE

1,500

406

1,500

2,237

5,643

0.0

C. FY'02 Appropriation

174,760

3.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

N

O\ "

— —_—

e N

Fa

e e S el e e e e



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY*02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1564, Section 27 (G.A. Bill)
HB 1529, Section 24

$180,760

$174,760
$6,000

35

FY’02 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1529, Section 25-26



Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

. FUNDING HISTORY
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
§ $4,000,000 +
& $3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1.000,000 +
$0
FY'97 FY'99 FY‘00 FY'01 FY*02
=58 Total Expend. —M=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $4,010,557 17.7% $4,010,557 17.7% 44.9 49.0
FY'98 $4,339,053 8.2% $4,616,578 15.1% 46.1 51.0
FY'99 $4,628,895 6.7% $4,116,452 -10.8% 51.8 53.0
FY'00 $4,618,734 -0.2% $4,548,916 10.5% 55.9 64.0
FY'01 $5,444,263 17.9% $5,200,887 - 14.3% 61.3 65.0
FY'02 $6,172,098 13.4% $6,312,098 21.4% 75.0
6 Year Change $2,161,541 53.9% $2,301,541 57.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,552.397 38.7% $1,678,580 41.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'01 - Includes $140,193 in supplemental appropriations.

36

™

-~

~

D T T e e N N TR — —.

—

o

A A A A T A

o

/

e



' W, FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

™ A. FY'01 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding
i 1. FY’01 Debt Service Bond Obligations

™ One-lime funds were appropriated to meet FY’01 debt service bond

~ obligations for the Phase | 1999 bond issue.

Y Adjusted FY’01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,304,070

140,193

65.0

5,444,263

65.0

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustmenis

1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization

Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Operational Funding

J science building.

5. Additional Science Instructors

) 6. Regional Science and Math Center

- will cover one-time and operating costs.

) regional centers will be eight.

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

Funds were added io each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

2. Removal of One-time Supplemental Funding
Supplemental funding was removed from the agency’'s base calculation_.

3. Annualization of Phase | Bond Obligations
Additional state funds to meet FY’02 debt service bond obligations
fror the Phase | 1999 bond issue were appropriated.

Additional state funds were provided to meet increasing operaticnal
costs associated with the opening of the new school’s library and

The Legislature appropriated additional state funds for a chemistry
instructor and a biology instructor. These instructors will offer
advanced science courses for resident students on campus.

) Additional state funds were provided to fund a new regional math and
science center in Pryor, Oklahoma, in the fall of 2001. These funds

7. Transfer of Funds for Regional Math and Science Center
Funds for a regional math and science center in Afton were
transferred from the Depariment of Career and Technology to the

J school. With the addition of Afton and-Pryor, the fotal number of

Total

FTE

28,000

-140,193

217,041

235,214

105,153

160,000

100,000

4.0

4.0

37




Appropriation Adjusiments (cont’'d.) Total FTE
8. Additional FTE for a Regional Science and Math Center 2.0
The Legislature approved an additional 2 FTE for the regional science
and math center in Tahlequah.
9. Employee Benefits 22,620
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
Total Adjustments 727,835 10.0
C. FY’02 Appropriation 6,172,098 75.0

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The agency will utilize carryover funds available within their budget to establish a regional
math and science center in Ardmore, Oklahoma.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover '

Total FY'02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1564, Section 28 (G.A. Bill)
HB 1564, Section 29 (Supplemental)
HB 1505, Section 59

FY’'02 Budget by Source

$6,172,098
B 10000
[] $130,000
$6,312,098
Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1505, Sections 61-62
38

o — . "\\ -

"—\‘ - —\. '—\‘ ‘—\‘.

s

e

R e e



Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

—, L. FUNDING HISTORY

‘ $30,000,000 + —+ 250
~ _ .
~ $25,000,000 -
™ $20,000,000
N $15.000,000 1
) } $10,000,000 -
)
. $5,000,000 --
M 30
- FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l FY'02
-, | Approp. EE=ITotal Expend. === Auth. FIE |
-
o . Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
3 Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE " FTE .
- FY'97 $6,050,851 0.0% $10,333,038 20.4% 16.9 20.0.
FY'98 $9,059,272 49.7% $6,693,632 -35.2% 18.4 20.0
) FY'99 $11,748,532 29.7% $8,847,638 32.2% 18.1 24.0
E FY'00 $11,624,513 -1.1% $12,309,308 39.1% 18.9 24.0
FY'01l $12,158,041 4.6% $12,368,219 0.5% 19.3 24.0
- FY'02 $14,286,952 17.5% $25,707,645 107.9% 24.0
3
] 6 Year Change $8,236,101 136.1% $15,374,607 148.8%
Infl. Adjusted
‘ 6 Year Change - $6,395,313 105.7% $12,062,332 116.7%

+ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federatl and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
_the first of the fiscal year.

- 39



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

12,158,041

24.0

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjusiments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1.

State Employee Pay Raise Annualization

Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2.

Health Research Program Funding

Additional state funds were appropriated for the Health Research
Program. These monies will be used to fully fund the three-year grant
commitments to health research recipients, expand the number of
awards under the program and re-establish the research scientist
incentive award. ‘

. Applied Research Program Funding

The Legislature appropriated additional funds for the applied research
program. This funding will expand the number of awards provided in
this category.

. Application Engineers Program Funding

Additional state funds were provided to replace a decrease in federal
funds for the applications engineers program. The program’s mission
is to enhance economic development in Oklahoma by establishing
partnerships between engineers and Oklahoma businesses to design
and re-structure manufacturing processes for maximum efficiencies.

. Oklahoma Institute of Technology

State funds were appropriated to establish the Oklahoma Institute of
Technology created in SB 694. The institute’s purpose is to attract and
retain quality faculty in engineering, technology and biotechnology, and
to establish public-private partnerships for advanced technology
research. Funds will be passed through o the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education.

. Director Salary Increase
The Legislature approved and funded a salary increase for the director.

The salary increased from $72,000 to $85,000.

FTE

Total

9,500

697,911

300,000

100,000

1,000,000

13,000

P e e

40

N Tt

S —_

I e e D e T e e



Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total

FTE

7. Employee Benefits ' 8,500
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

Total Adjustments 2,128,911

0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation 14,286,952

24.0

II. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Legislature reappropriated $29,484 originally appropriated for FY’01 to the State
Department of Education to OCAST for the health research program.

* B. SB 694 creates the Oklahoma I[nstitute of Technology to enhance growth of information
technology and biotechnology industries within Oklahoma. The governing board is
compris?ed of education and industry representatives to govefn Institute. The bili creates a
trust fund to consist of private and public funds for support of the institute.

*

Bill summary courtesy of Senate Committee Staff.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY’02 Appropriations $14,286,952
Revolving Funds [ ] $11,420,603
Total FY’02 Budget $25,707,645
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Section 30 (G.A. Bill) SB 210, Sections 40-41

SB 210, Section 39
HB 1570, Sections 10 and 21

41




. FUNDING HISTORY

Teacher Preparation Commission

$9,000,000 —

$8,000,000 +

$7,000.000 +

$6,000,000 4

§ $5000000 1
2 $4,000,000 +

$3,000.000 +

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000 +

50 .
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY‘00 Fy01 FY'02
|1 Approp. EE=E Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'97 $146,715 0.0% $177,881 -3.0% 2.0 3.0
FY'98 $1,969,114 1,242.1% $6,082,756 3,319.6% 8.0 8.0
FY'99 $1,602,743 -18.6% $4,382,862 -27.9% 8.0 8.0
FY'00 $1,589,601 -0.8% $5,910,141 34.8% 8.2 8.0
FY'01 $2,330,425 46.6% $5,559,392 -5.9% 7.8 8.0
FY'02 $2,336,374 0.3% $8,368,519 50.5% 8.0
6 Year Change $2,189,659 1,492.5% $8,190,638 4,604.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,888,631 1,287.3% $7,112,405  3,998.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - The Commission's appropriation was increased by $905,737 because it began operating
Professional Development Institutes for the training of teachers.

— e e N S T W N e —_ ~ ™

— —

i e

-



s

o

L

;

J
o

ll. FY'02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 2,330,425 8.0
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization ' 4,500
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Employee Benefits 1,449
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies on
behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
3. Additional FTE for Education Leadership Oklahoma 1.0
The Legislature reappropriated funds from FY'01 o hire an additional
FTE to provide support for the Education Leadership Oklahoma
Program.
Total Adjustments 5,949 1.0
C. FY’02 Appropriation 2,336,374 9.0

1. GOVER_NOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Legislature appropriated $286,000 through the State Department of Education to fully
fund 200 scholarships at $2,500 for the Education Leadership Oklahoma Program. The
total annual cost of providing the scholarships and administering the program is
$652,000. In prior years, the Legislature had appropriated $366,000 and the agency had
used carryover monies to fund the difference.

43




B. One of the statutory provisions (Section 6-204.2, Title 70) of the Education Leadership
Oklahoma Act states that any teacher who does not receive a scholarship but attains
National Board Certification will be awarded the amount of the scholarship. For FY’02
the Legislature appropriated $75,000 to reimburse 30 teachers in this category. In FY'01
seven teachers were eligibie for an award under this provision.

C. Section 65, HB 1505, reappropriated FY’01 funds for an additional FTE and for additional

scholarships.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations

Revolving Funds

Carryover

Pass Through Monies from SDE
Total FY'02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1564, Section 31 (G.A. Bill
HB 1505, Section 64

FY’02 Budget by Source

27.9%

[ ] $2,336,374

B 3216217

B 52198628

T

43.2%

¢ $3,617,300

$8,368,519 2.6%

26.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1505, Sections 66-67

44

o~

ST e

P e

Pt

- o



SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Larry Dickerson, Chair
Senator Brooks Douglass
Senator Dave Herbert
Senator Owen Laughlin
Senator Keith Leftwich
Senator Bruce Price

Senator Scott Pruitt
Senator Jeff Rabon

Terry McKenna, Analyst

FY'01 FY2 $ Change % Change
Agency Appropriation Appropriation from FY'01 from FY'01
Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

Auditor and Inspector $6,075,964 $6,277,121 $201,157 3.3%
Central Services, Department of $14,585,125 $16,194,148 $1,609,023 11.0%
Civil Emergency Management Administration $762,369 §772,373 $10,004 1.3%
Commerce, Department of $25,653,941 $31,175,324 $5,521,383 21.5%
Election Board $7,545,503 $7,607,768 $62,265 0.8%
Ethics Commission $508,730 $467,321 ($41,409) -8.1%
Finance, Office of State $9,238,872 $15,147 572 $5,908,700 64.0%
Governor $2,772,408 $3,059,715 $287,307 10.4%
House of Representatives $18,556,604 $21,534,490 $2,977,886 16.0%
Legislative Service Bureau $2,261,478 $2,545,135 $283,657 12.5%
Lt. Governor $521,101 §577,318 $56,217 10.8%
Merit Protection Commission $595,046 $604,407 $9,361 1.6%
Military, Department of $7,666,836 $11,700,375 $4,033,539 52.6%
Personnel Management $5,617,759 $5,689,734 $71,975 1.3%
Secretary of State $514,267 $545,124 $30,857 6.0%
Senate $13,017,287 $15,001,727 $1,984,440 15.2%
Spaceport Authority $150,000 $300,000 $150,000 100.0%
Tax Commission $50,680,269 $51,748,599 $1,068,330 2.1%
Transportation, Department of $311,037,259 $299,154,666 ($11,882,593) -3.8%
Treasurer $5,482,722 $5,547 465 $64,743 1.2%

Subtotal $483,243,540 $495,650,382 $12,406,842 2.6%




JEC MR JEL R JEC R JEC G A HC JEA R JEC R Rt JEL RS I JEC )G JER JSK JEk JR\ JEA JES JEC JB\ TN JEL S\ J\ JE\ JE\ A R JB JE. 8 JB. B IR IR



Auditor and Inspector

"1 1. FUNDING HISTORY

— $12,000,000

) »

Y $10,000,000 +
o $8,000,000 -+
A 2 56,000,000

\] 5
- $4,000,000 +
-4_1 ' $2,000,000 4
o $0
-~ Fy 97 FY'08 FY99, Froo  FyOl FY'02
) | | == Approp. EEEITotal Expend. == Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

: Appropriation Change _ Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
O FY'97 $4,362,810 1.5% $8,464,780 0.6% 159.1 169.0
y FY'98 $4,722,559 8.2% $9,084,943 7.3% 161.5 169.0

' FY'99 $5,617,224 18.9% $9,439,454 3.9% 157.8 169.0

FY’00 $7,071,807 25.9% $10,807,088 14.5% 150.5 _169.0
) FY'01 $6,075,964 -14.1% $10,480,986 -3.0% 159.6 169.0
o FY'02 $6,277,121 3.3% $11,177,121 6.6% 169.0

-"} 6 Year Change $1,914,311 43.9% $2,712,341 32.0%

) ' :

) Infl. Adjusted
' 6 Year Change $1,105,542 25.3% $1,272,236 15.0%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at’
the first of the fiscal year. -

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $266,234 appropriated supplementally (HB 1883, Section 3) to
restore vetoed payroli funding.

FY'00 - The agency budget $100,000 of their appropriated funds as capital outlay.

o - FY'00- The agency received a $1,200,000 supplemental for a technology upgrade.

45



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

6,075,964

169.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None,

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3. Employee Benefits
8B 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

@Audits for Heating Assistance

These monies are targeted for audits of the various Oklahoma school
districts that received utilities assistance in FY'01.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

87,500

88,657

25,000

201,157

0.0

C. FY'02 Appropriation

6,277,121

168.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A, None.

46

., “,

T T

e e T S S e

e e e S i

P

R N e

B T T I e o~ /—.



" V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

h
\' FY’'02 Appropriations
- Revolving Funds
j Total FY’02 Budget
™
-
-
 Appropriation Reference:
., SB 217, Sections 9-11
.
D
=
)
|
)
|
¥
j
L

$6,277,121

[ ] $4,900,000

$11,177,121

47

FY’02 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 217, Section 13



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Central Services

—

— —

$60,000,000 T 450.0
s50,000000 + ™® - 100
350.0
$40,000,000 + 300.0
5 $30,000,000 + 2500 B
8 200.0
$20,000,000 + 150.0
$10,000,000 + 1000
50.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'97- FY'o8 FY'99 FY"00 FY'01 FY'02
[I:lApprop. FEEE Total Expend, =M= Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.,
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $12,641,377 25.0% $37,601,262 23.2% 295.2 390.0
FY'os $12,374,236 21% $33,600,453 -10.6% 283.6 320.0
FY'99 $13,242,864 7.0% $33,600,454 0.0% 266.5 390.0
FY'00 $14,245,456 7.6% $38,044,684 13.2% 258.8  390.0
FY'01 $14,585,125 2.4% $42,981,254 13.0% 262.0 390.0
FY'02 $16,194,148 11.0% $55,648,206 29.5% 390.0
6 Year Change $3,552,771 28.1% $18,046,944 48.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,466,253 11.6% $10,877,008 28.9%

T Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'00 - A supplemental appropriation of $1,021,019 was provided for remodeling Capitol restrooms.
Also the Oklahoma Capitol Complex and Centennial Commemoration Commission was transferred to the

Oklahoma Historical Society, along with its $60,000 appropriation base.

“FY'01 - A supplemental appropriation of $1,056,195 was provided for costs of revenue bond payments
on the Lincoln Renaissance Project.

48

“‘.l '/‘\ /‘“ 'f“ e r"\_l f\ R ./‘i “r-\ T'F\ /-\ /‘ “/—\ _ _/—\ ._./\



ll. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding
1. FY’01 Costs of Revenue Bond Payments
HB 1564 included supplemental funding for DCS to pay FY’01 costs of
revenue bond payments on the Lincoln Renaissance Project and
central purchasing computers.

Revised FY’01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

13,528,930

1,056,195

380.0

14,585,125

380.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

-3
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Removal of Supplemental from Base Calculation

" 3. Phase | Bond Obligation
SB 245 provided funding for DCS to pay annual costs of revenue bond
payments on the Lincoln Renaissance Project and central purchasing
computers,

4. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency's base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
legislature provided 2@-month funding of the raise.

5. Employee Benefits
8B 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

6. Jim Thorpe Building Plumbing System
Rainy Day funding was provided for the repair of an obsolete plumbing
system.

7. Removal of One-Time Funding
Funding was provided for repairs to various Capitol buildings and for
architect fees.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-1,056,195

1,634,962

78,359

50,610

981,287

-80,000

1,609,023

0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation

16,194,148

390.0

49




lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. $50,000 was transferred from the Asbestos Abatement Revolving Fund to Special
Cash (SB 245, Section 6).

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’'02 Budget by Source

FY'02 Appropriations [ ] $16,194,148
Revolving Funds $39,454,058
Total FY'02 Budget $55,648,206
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 245, Sections 1-5. SB 245, Sections 14-15

SB 310, Section 4
HB 1564, Section 45

50

I e A A A A



Civil Emergency Management Administration

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000
$3,500,000 -+
$3,000,000 +
., $2:500,000 +
=§ $2,000,000 +
 $1500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
50 .
Fy'o7 FY'98 FY’99 FY'00 FY°01 Fy'02
|L:::‘.|Approp. E=EE Total Expend. == Auth, FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation 1_Change . Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $572,240 18.0% $2,661,581 14.1% 294 32.0
FY'98 $578,037 1.0% $3,059,554 15.0% 27.0 32.0
FY'99 $588,817 1.9% $2,894,524 ~5.4% 28.0 32.0
FY'00 . $740,561 25.8% $3,208,736 10.9% 29.3 32.0
FY'01 $762,369 2.9% $3,333,519 3.9% 29.0 —~32.0
FY'02 $772,373 1.3% $3,338,361 0.1% 32.0
6 Year Change $200,133 35.0% $676,780 25.4%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change $100,617 17.6% $246,652 9.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

51



ll. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

2. Employee Benefits

Other Appropriation Adjustments
3. None.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 762,369 32.0
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 6,235
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3,769

SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

10,004 0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation

772,373 832.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 213, Section 5
HB 1564, Section 47

FY'02 Budget by Source

[ $772,373
B 3330

$2,562,687
$3,338,361

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 213, Section 6

52

B e e

e

I e e S 2 e e e e T aa



/

vy
_/_/_/)J_,

S

_) e A

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 -
$80,000,000 -
$70,000,000 A
$60,000,000
_3 60,000,000
8 540,000,000 -

Department of Commerce

$30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$0 }
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY’00 FY*01 FY'02
|E:IApprop. ] Total Expend. == Auth, FTE l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $18,408,600 27.4% $55,364,976 -8.9% 165.1 185.0
FY'98 $20,070,376 9.0% $61,240,098 10.6% 163.7 185.0
FY'99 $21,583,726 7.6% $50,253,441 -17.9% 151.1 185.0
FY'00 $22,934,902 6.2% $54,244,885 7.9% 146.2 _185.0
FY'01 $25,653,941 11.9% $63,829,712 17.7% 147 .1 185.0
FY'02 $31,175,324 21.5% $77,592,261 21.6% 185.0
6 Year Change $12,766,724 69.4% $22,227,285 40.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,749,971 47.5% $12,229,990 22.1%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - A new housing program was created with a $1 million appropriation, which passed through to the
Oklahoma Housing Finance Authority for the Housing Trust Fund.

FY'00 - Appropriation amount includes a $25,000 supplemental to correct an approptiations oversight from FY'98.

53



IIl. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

25,653,941

185.0

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legistature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3. Employee Benefits
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

4. Removal of One-Time Funding
Funds provided for one-time economic and community development
projects were removed from the agency’s base.

(@Economic and Community Development

unding was provided to the various substate planning districts for:
economic and community development, transportation services, and the
mapping and analysis of capital infrastructure. Substates: ACOG -
$1,215,000; ASCOG - $322,500; COEDD - $809,500; EQODD - $672,000;
. GGEDA - $1,715,000; INCOG - $804,000; NODA - $150,000; OEDA -
$111,000; SODA - $2,266,500; SWODA - $879,000; KEDDO -
$1,141,180; and Other Economic Development - $853,830.

6. Other Adjustments

$172,976 was transferred to the Duél Use Training Center at Career
Vo-Tech; $25,000 was transferred from the Southern Oklahoma
Development Association (SODA) to the Department of Commaerce.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

74,000

49,369

-5,393,520

-147,976

5,521,383

0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation

31,175,324

_1850

54

o — e

—_— _— o~

—

—

— —

N T N N N T S e e T



R

LR N

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY*02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 210, Sections 1-2
HB 1570, Sections 28-31 and 97-100

FY'02 Budget by Source

[ ] 31,175,324
$2,441,561
$43,975,376

$77,592,261
56.7%

40.2%

3.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 210, Sections 5-6 -

55



l. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'g7
FY'g8
FY'99

FY'00"

FY'O1
FY'02

$10.000,000 -
$9,000,000 -
$8,000,000 -
$7.000,000 -
$6.000,000 -
$5,000.000 -
$4,000,000 -
$3,000.000 -
$2.000,000 -
$1,000.000 -

T

3

]

Election Board

S0

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for. agency operations
" between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. |

56

FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'C0 FY'01
|I:iApprcp. HETotal Expend. ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$7,074,657 0.0% $7,360,715 12.4% 22.9 N/A
$7,136,067 0.9% $7.,221,050 -1.9% 23.2 N/A
$7,146,650 0.1% $9,137,617 26.5% 25.0 N/A
$7,384,036 3.3% $6,059,525 ~33.7% 24.6 N/A
$7,545,503 2.2% $7,078,797 16.8% 23.7 N/A
$7,607,768 0.8% $7,796,429 10.1% N/A
$533,111 7.5% $435,714 " 5.9%
-$447,104 -6.3% -$568,809 - -7.7%

—~ N

R '—‘\.‘. .

e e P N i W S e e

o~

: i i h

o e



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 7,545,503 N/A
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. Nene.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization _ 51,000
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
3. Employee Benefits 11,265
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies on
behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost. _
Total Adjustments 62,265 0.0
C. FY’'02 Appropriation 7,607,768 N/A
Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
‘A. Funds Transfer

SB 242, Section 2, transfers $300,000 of FY’01 appropriations to the Special Cash Fund;
HB 1570, Section 31, transfers $300,000 of FY’01 appropriations to the Special Cash Fund.

57




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 242, Section 1.

$7,607,768

[ 1 stes661

$7,796,429

58

FY’02 Budéet by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 242, Sections 3-4.

f,, f-‘ /_ﬁ o I‘,_\ ./—. ~—~ e ,/—" —~~ .p\ /—\ e N T T e T N T a

—

Y

—

e



. FUNDING HISTORY

Ethics Commission

$600,000
ss00000 + ™
© $400,000 +
§ $300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 4
50 iR ;
Fyo7 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02
| =T Approp. EEERTotal Expend. ~—Mli—Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $3486,157 8.1% $445 444 22.4% 6.4 7.0
FY'98 $373,733 8.0% $401,810 -9.8% 7.2 7.0
FY'99 $415,306 1.1% $447 564 11.4% 7.0 7.0
FY'G0 $446,511 7.5% $470,078 5.0% 7.0 7.0
FY'o1 $508,730 13.9% $482,683 2.7% 6.8 T 7.0
FY*‘'02 $467,321 -8.1% $557,321 15.5% 7.0
6 Year Change $121,164 35.0% $111,877 25.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $60,953 17.6% $40,070 9.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year,

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $25,873 provided supplementally for payroll costs vetoed by the governor

during the 1996 session.

59



ll. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’01 Appropriation 508,730

7.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 3,500
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 3-month funding of the raise.

2. Employee Benefits ‘ 5,091
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

3. Remove One-Time Funding -50,000

These monies were provided for the update of the Oklahoma Electronic
Disclosure System,

Other Appropriation Adjustments
4, Nane,

Total Adjustments -41,408

0.0

C. FY'62 Appropriation 467,321

7.0

lI. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

60

— o~

T T T e e e S S T T Ty Ty

~



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Carryover
Revolving Fund

Total Budget FY'02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
MB 1564, Section 49
SB 242, Section 5

[]
- $40,000

$557,32‘_|

61

$467,321
$50,000

FY’02 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 242, Sections 6-7



Office of State Finance

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 +
@ $15,000,000 +
g
[+
A $10,000.000 +
$6,000,000 +
$0 : '
FY'o7 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY02
|8 Approp. BTotal Expend. |
. Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $8,611,590 -1.4% $13,562,752 3.3% 138.0 N/A
FY'a8 $9,168,379 6.5% $13,134,705 -3.2% 138.5 N/A
FY'99 $9,107,041 -0.7% $15,512,739 18.1% 125,56 N/A
FY'00 $8,850,901 -2.8% $14,248,905 -8.1% 126.0 N/A
FY'o1- $9,238,872 4.4% $16,363,767 14.8% 120.3 N/A
FY'02 $15,147,572 64.0% $23,488,867 43.5% N/A
6 Year Change $6,535,982 75.9% $9,926,115 73.2%
Infl. Adjusted _
8 Year Change $4,584,309 53.2% - $6,899,716 50.9%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initiai budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes a $500,000 one-time appropriation to the Reduction-in-Force Fund.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes a $342,000 Rainy Day appropriation for a one-time telemedicine

capital cutlay project.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a $163,067 supplemental for Phase 1 Bond Issue costs.

62

—

R ST ST TN TN T ,‘_\_‘ -

ST T T

TN

e

R



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation
Supplemental Funding
1. FY’01 Phase | Bond Issue
Issue.

Adjusted FY'01 Appropriation

Money was appropriated to cover the costs of the FY’01 Phase | Bond

Total

FTE

9,075,805

163,067

N/A

9,238,872

N/A

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization

3. Employee Benefits

4. FY’02 Phase | Bond Issue
@ Portal Computer System

" Oklahoma’s school children.

7,/ Statewide Business System

centralizing the licensing process.
8. OSEEGIB Lawsuit

Total Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments

Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 8-month funding of the raise.

SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to-75% of the cost.

5. Remove FY’01 Supplemental from Base Calculation

The Legislature appropriated one-time funding for a statewide
computer system that will facilitate access to the Internet for

The system will be used to provide increased efficiency in the delivery of
state services to include: utilizing web interfaces; improving financial
tracking (e.g., budget, purchasing, contracts, etc.); providing more
integrated human resource management system functionality; and

One-time funding that was appropriated from FY’01 to defray the cost of
a lawsuit was removed from the base calculation.

Total

FTE

51,972

41,340

252,355
-163,067
726,100

5,040,000

-40,000

5,908,700

0.0

C. FY'02 Appropriation

15,147,572

N/A

63




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A, None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 217, Section 1
HB 1570, Section 22
SB 310, Section 3

L]
i

FY’02 Budget by Source
35.5% 0.0%

$15,147,672
$8,332,895
$8,400

$23,488,867

64.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

64

TN T e—

I T s Py ‘/‘“ ST ST T T T ST T T T

e

o



$3.500.000 -
$3,000,000 -
$2.500.000 -
$2,000,000 -
$1.500.000
$1.000,000 +

$500,000 -

50

FY'97

-FY'98

FY'99
FY'00
FY'01
FY'02

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Governor

Tofal_ of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.

Fy'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY‘00 FY'01 FY'02
|EIApprop. ElTotal Expend. I
Percent Total Budget Petcent Actual Auth.
Appropriation * Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$2,335,567 18.5% $2,250,998 9.4% 38.0 N/A
$2,595,876 11.1% $2,712,796 20.5% 40.2 N/A
$2,650,951 2.1% $2,623,655 -3.3% 41.8 N/A
$2,704,712 2.0% $2,852,162 8.7% 39.7 © N/A
$2,772,408 2.5% $2,828,516 -0.8% 38.4 NA
$3,059,715 10.4% $3,177,515 12.3% N/A
$724,148 31.0% $926,517 41.2%
$329,922 14.1% $517,113 23.0%

Appropriated for this purpose were $1 million in FY*'95; $500,000 in FY'96 (supplementally); $1 million for FY'97;
$1 million for FY'98; $1 million for FY'99; $4 million for FY'00; and $1 million for FY'01.

65



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,772,408

N/A

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3. Employee Benefits
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bili, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

4. Operations Funding
Additional funding was appropriated for agency operations in HB 1570.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

19,500

17,807

250,000

287,307

0.0

C. FY'02 Appropriation

3,058,715

N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

66

— —_ _— . . 7
N S T N e T N e e LT T, LTy TN TN »-'-\‘ /-\: —, ’\= ’—\

R e



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 207, Section 1
HB 1570, Section 23

118 $3,059,715

$117,800

$3 177,515

67

'

FY’'02 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A



l. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'97
FY'98
FY'99
FY'00
FY'01
FY'02

$§25,000,000 -

$20.000,000 -

$15,000,000 -

$10,000,000 -

$86,000,000

T

]

50

House of Representatives

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

68

FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 Fy'01 Fy'02
[OApprop. BTotal Expend. |
Percent Totél Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
$11,789,152 4.5% $11,648,346 3.0% 270.7 N/A
$16,385,799 39.0% $16,385,799 40.7% 285.4 N/A
$17,728,631 8.2% $16,536,410 0.9% 280.9 N/A
$18,009,339 1.6% $20,107,797 21.6% 294.0 N/A
$18,556,604 3.0% $18,784,871 -6.6% 300.5 N/A
$21,534,490 - 16.0% $21,534,490 14.6% N/A
$9,745,338 82.7% $9,886,144 84.9%
$6,970,749 59.1% $7,111,555 61.1%

P e S e N S

/’H

e

P



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'01 Appropriation 18,556,604

N/A

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments :
2, State Employee Pay Raise Annualization _ 169,500
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3. Employee Benefits 108,386
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

@gperations Expenses 2,700,000
wo million was appropriated for operating expenses; $700,000 was

- appropriated for the purchase of Oklahoma Statutes. The House Clerk
provides copies to all requesting state and local agencies.

Total Adjustments 2,977,886

0.0

C. FY'02 Appropriation 21,534,490

N/A

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'02 BUDGET

The entire FY’02 budget ($21,534,490} is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1514, Section 1 N/A

69




l. FUNDING HISTORY

 $3,000,000 -

FY'97
FY'98
FY'99
FY'00
FY'01
FY'o2

$7,000,000

$6.000.000 +
$5.000.000 ~-
£$4,000.000 -

$2,000,000 -

$1.,000,000 -+

S0

Legislative Service Bureau

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

FY'00

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations

between July T and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year. '

FY'89 - The Criminal Justice Resource Center and its 9.0 authorized FTE were transferred to the bureau
from the Department of Public Safety. The base appropriation was increased by $605,894.

70

FY'97 FY'98 FY oo FY'01 FY'02
|0 Approp. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
$6,539,703 52.6% $5,142,990 83.7% 28.4 N/A
$1,492,220 -77.2% $1,492,220 -71.0% 14.5 N/A
$2,091,936 40.2% $3,612,825 142.1% 21.0 N/A
$2,138,400 2.2% $3,118,974 ~13.7% 27.2 N/A
$2,261,478 5.8% $3,329,330 6.7% . 329 N/A
$2,545,135 12.5% $2,545,135 -23.6% N/A
-$3,994,568 -61.1% -$2,597,855 -50.5%
-$4,322,493 -66.1% -$2,925,780 -56.9%

e U T

-~

D e T T T T N N T e e W N S T

I A

Lo



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 2,261,478 N/A
B. FY’'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 14,500
Funds were added to each agency's base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
3. Employee Benefits :
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies 10,657
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
4. Organization Fees and Dues : 18,500
Funds were provided for increases in organizational dues that the
agency remits for the legislature. -
5. Additional Allocations 240,000
The Legislative Service Bureau received $200,000 for operational
expenses and professional services; the Criminal Justice Resources
Center received $40,000 for one FTE.
Total Adjustments 283,657 0.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 2,545,135 N/A

ll. GOVYERNOR’'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

The entire FY'02 budget ($2,545,135) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1514, Sections 2-3 N/A
HB 1570, Section 24

71

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'97
FY'98
FY'99

$700,000 —
$600,000 -
$500.000 +
$400.000 --
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 +

Lieutenant Governor

50

FY'00

FY'01
FY'02

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

FY'97 FY'9B FY'99 FY*00 FY-01
IEIApprop. ETotal Expend. I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
$427,367 3.6% $451,542 4.8% 9.0 N/A
$435,910 2.0% $501,866 11.1% 8.9 N/A
$446,141 . 2.3% $478,450 -4.7% 8.7 N/A
$508,829 14.1% $501,398 4.8% 8.3 N/A
$521,101 2.4% $483,403 -3.6% 8.1 N/A
$577,318 10.8% $611,964 26.6% ‘ N/A
$149,951 35.1% $160,422 35.5%
$75,567 17.7% $81,574 18.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and 'revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

72

TN T Ty Ty Ty Ty Ty Ty



S N

Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

521,101

N/A

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None,

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3. Employee Benefits
8B 702 increases the heaith insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage Is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

4. Additional FTE
These monies will be used for the hire of a constituent legislative
liaison and for a pari-time receptionist.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

3,500

2,256

50,461

1.5

56,217

1.5

C. FY’02 Appropriation

577,318

N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

73




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY'02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 207, Section 2

$677,318
$34,646

74

$611,964

FY’02 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

_

N T T

-
\

Y

\

7

o~ e

I

D

e

e

o



. FUNDING HISTORY

Merit Protection Commission

$800,000
s700000 + - . —= "
$600,000 +
., 800,000
=§ $400,000 +
[
$300,000 -+
*$200,000 -+
$100,000 +
$0 : ;
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY“00 Fy0z
|1:IApprop. E==] Total Expend. —I—Au%h. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change
FY'97 $520,743 0.0% $566,229 3.8%
FY'98 $539,967 3.7% $558,383 -1.4%
FY'99 $545,536 1.0% $553,218 -0.9%
FY'00 $574,180 5.3% $550,485 -0.5%
FY'O1 $595,046 3.6% $673,268 22.3%
FY'02 $604,407 1.6% $629,407 -6.5%
6 Year Change $83,664 16.1% $63,178 11.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,790 1.1% -$17,917 -3.2%

+ 120

+ 100

- 8.0
-60 |
- 4.0

- 2.0

:H 0'0

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

75

Actual Auth.
FTE FTE
9.0 11.0
9.0 11.0
9.0 11.0
8.5 11.0
9.7 11.0
11.0



[l. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

595,046

11.0

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjusiments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legistature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3. Employee Benefits
SB 702 increases the health insurance bensfits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

4. Pay Raise Benefits
These monies fund the benefits pottion of the state employee pay raise
that was effective October 1, 2000.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

4,000

4,491

870

9,361

0.0

C. FY'02 Appropriation

604,407

11.0

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

76

— T T S S

,-.“ —_

TN TN T

T s

R e T N I S

e

P



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'02 BUDGET

FY'02 Appropriations
Revolving Fund
Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 222, Section 1

=

$604,407
$25,000

77

$629,407

FY’02 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 222, Sections 2-3



. FUNDING HISTORY

Military Department

$35,000,000 — - 600.0
$30,000,000
$25,000,000 +
§ $20.000.000 + -
& $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -}
$0
FY'97 FY°99 FY'00 FY'ol
| Approp. EEElTotal Expend. === Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $5,736,570 20.6% $15,145,570 13.7% 2427 319.0
FY'98 $6,281,543 9.5% $15,685,679 3.6% 252.0 319.0
FY'39 $7,604,148 21.1% $19,472,485 24.1% 302.7 319.0
FY'Q0 $6,945,322 -8.7% $21,845,333 12.2% 343.0 B 480.0
FY'01 $7,666,836 10.4% $31,549,594 44.4% 408.2 480.0
FY'02 $11,700,375 52.6% $30,163,385 -4.4% 484.0
6 Year Change $5,963,805 104.0% $15,01 7,815 99.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,456,282 77.7% $11,131,445 73.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - The Total Budget Expenditures number includes $699,628 transferred to the Oklahoma Military Department

from the Giovernor's Emergency Fund for "Operation Haymaker" ($625,209) and Fire Suppression {$74,415).

78

—

T e N e e

—~

R e e S T T e e T T e e e

i

T e

-~

’

~

-

—

o



li. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

7,666,836

480.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustmerits

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. Employee Benefits
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencues
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

3. National Guard Armory Roofs
These monies are targeted for the repair of 25 armory roofs; thelr

receipt will bring as much as $12,000,000 in federal matching funds.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

111,936

121,603

3,800,000

4,033,539

0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation

11,700,375

480.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

79




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 213, Sections 1-2
HB 1564, Section 58

[] $11,700,375

Wl $4.042,990

& $14,420,020

$30,163,385

80

FY'02 Budget by Source

13.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 213, Sections 3-4

—_ —_ _~

T e B T T e o W o Y

P ./-\' — T N

.

o~

el

e o



. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Personnel Management

~ §7.000,000 T
$6.000.000 T
$5.000,000 +
§ $4,000,000 T
& $3,000,000 +
$2.000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
50 t '
FY'97 Fy'o8 FY'99 FY'00 Fyo FY'02
|I":IApprop. E==1Total Expend. === Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation . Change - Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE

FY'97 $5,199,412 11.3% $5,044,927 1.4% 104.0 i16.5
FY'98 $5,250,432 1.0% $6,035,887 19.6% 109.0 116.5
FY'99 $5,340,303 1.7% $6,490,683 7.5% 106.0 116.5
FY'00 $5,454,225 2.1% $5,128,143 -21.0% 97.9 116.5
FY'0t $5,617,759 3.0% $5,306,102 3.5% 97.6 116.5
FY'02 $5,689,734 1.3% $5,982,799 12.8% 116.5
6 Year Change $490,322 9.4% . $937,872 18.6%
Infl. Adjusted -
6 Year Change -$242,766 -4.7% $167,024 3.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditﬁres for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

81



[I. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,617,759

116.5

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for fuli-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

3. Employee Benefits

SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

~Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

45,315

26,660

71,975

0.0

C. FY’'02 Appropriation

5,689,734

116.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A, None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. $400,000 was transferred from OPA’s FY'01 appropriation to Special Cash as outlined in

Sectton 7 of SB 222.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY'02 Appropriations $5,680,734
Revolving Funds D $293,065
Total FY’02 Budget $5,982,799

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Referénce:

SB 222, Section 4 SB 222, Sections 5-6

82

T N T T

— T T S s



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Secretary of State

$3,500,0C0 -
$3,000.000 1
$2,500,000 +
§ $2,000,000 -
& $1,500,000 4
$1,000,000 -+
§500.000 +
S0 .
Fy'o7 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 Fy'Ol Fyo2
|ElApprop. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $495,557 12.8% $1,658,661 5.3% 30.1 N/A
FY'98 $386,417 -22.0% $1,620,464 -2.3% 32.4 N/A
FY'g9 $428,171 10.8% $1,820,284 12.3% 34.9 N/A
FY'00 $455,582 6.4% $1,910,301 4.9% 36.1 N/A
FY'01 $514,267 12.9% $3,144,428 654.6% 36.6 N/A
FY'02 $545,124 6.0% $2,962,812 -5.8% = N/A
6 Year Change $49,567 10.0% $1,304,151 78.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$20,669 -4.2% $922.411 55.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initlal budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

83



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’01 Appropriation

Total FTE

514,267 N/A

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

3. Employee Benefits

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis

2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 17,000
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 8-month funding of the raise.

13,857

SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
heaith insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

30,857 0.0

C. FY’'02 Appropriation

545,124 ~ N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 440 authorizes the Secretary of State a maximum of $75,000 from the 200 Revolving
Fund to assist the Electric Restructuring Advisory Committee.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1511, Section 1

FY'02 Budget by Source
18.4%

[ ] ¢545,124

$2,417,688
$2,962,812

81.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

84

— —

— e =

o~ —

— T
. . .

e



3 | FUNDING HISTORY

Senate

$16,000,000 +

7 ’ $14,000,000 +

A $12,000,000 +

o $10,000,000 +

™ $6,000,000 +-

) $6,000,000

Yy $4,000,000 T

™ §2,000,000 +

- 50

. FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'Ol

_i |E|Appr0p. ElTotal Expend. |

A\” Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
J ~ Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE

0 FY'97 $9,040,700 4.8% $9,031,801 4.7% 184.4 N/A

»\ FY'98 $11,728,725 29.7% $11,728,725 29.9% 193.5 N/A

FY'99 $12,487,157 6.5% $12,763,373 8.8% 177.0 N/A
! FY'00 $12,665,972 1.4% $13,276,246 4.0% 200.4 N_/_A

D FY'01 $13,017,287 2.8% $13,188,284 -0.7% 206.0 N/A
\ FY'02 $15,001,727 15.2% $15,001,727 13.8% N/A
! 6 Year Change $5,961,027 65.9% $5,969,926 66.1%

Infi. Adjusted
. 6 Year Change $4,028,145 44.6% $4,037,044 44.7%

‘:_‘i’ T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operaticns
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.



. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’01 Approptiation ' 13,017,287

N/A

B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 101,500
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise,

3. Employee Benefits ' 82,940
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

4. Operation Expense 1,800,000
These monies were provided to pay monthly salaries, per diem and
other contingent expenses.

Total Adjustments 1,984,440

0.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation 15,001,727

N/A

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'02 BUDGET

The entire FY'02 budget ($15,001,727) is funded through General Revenue Fund appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: ‘ Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1514, Section 5 N/A

86

P N e T T N e N e
.- 8 . 2 . H L

R

N s

—

P N ~

N



Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 +
$700,000 -+
$600,000 +
» $500,000 +
= $400,000 1
S $300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 + [ ,
$0 { — : :
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 Fy'02
=1 Approp. EE=Total Expend. =~ Auth. FIE |
Percent Totai Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'97
FY’98
FY'99
FY’00 -
FY’01 $150,000 N/A $24,014 N/A 1.3 N/A
FY'02 $300,000 100.0% $668,000 2681.7% N/A

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1°and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'01 - The Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority was officially activated by the Governor in

May 2000. Funds totaling $150,000 were appropriated to the agency for start-up costs.

87



Il. FY°02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’02 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 150,000 0.0
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Operating Costs 150,000
These monies were provided for initial agency expenditures including
hiring of staff, the director's salary and office rental and furnishing.
Total Adjustments 150,000 0.0
300,000 0.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY'02 Appropriations , $300,000
Federal Funds [] $250,000
Carryover Bl s118000

Total FY’02 Budget $668,000

Appropriation Reference:
SB 249, Section 11 N/A

88

Expenditure Limit Reference:

44.9%

e

P T T I o e

T N T T T



Tax Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000
[
$100,000,000 +
$80,000,000 +
% $60,000,000 +
[a]
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -
$0
FY'97 Fy'o8 Fy'o9 FY'0o Fy'0l FY'02
|I:lApprop. E=E Total Expend. —ilb—Auth, FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'97 | $44,138,398 1.0% $76,762,991 -3.5% 1,087.4 1,304.0
FY'98 $46,096,746 4.4% $84,603,368 10.3% 1,116.8 1,304.0
FY'99 $47,934,067 4.0% $96,020,826 13.4% 1,149.6 1,304.0
FY'00 $47,587,292 -0.7% $91,662,164 -4.5% 1,108.3 1,304.0
FY'01 $50,680,269 6.5% $99,035,823 8.0% 1,099.9 1,304.0
FY'02 $51,748,599 2.1% $102,098,599 3.1% 1,304.0
6 Year Change $7,610,201 17.2% $25,335,608 33.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $942,706 2.1% $12,180,819 15.9%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - Appropriation amount includes $415,554 appropriated supplementally for statewide employee pay costs.

FY'98 - Appropriation amount includes $67,308 appropriated supplementally to boost collections programs.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division and its $525,674 appropriated budget was transferred from the Tax

- Commission to the State Treasurer's Office.

89



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 50,680,269 1,304.0
B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Gieneral Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 541,000
Funds were added to each agency’'s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
3. Employee Benefits. 383,132
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
4. Federal Refund Offset Program 144,198 4.0
This program allows the state to capture federal tax refunds or
overpayments for state tax liabilities. The agency anticipates that
it will produce additional revenues of $500,000 per year.
Total Adjustments 1,068,330 4.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 51,748,689 1,304.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

' A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

90

e T e N N e N N N — _— s T TN, T

D T e N T T e N e e e N T

—

S



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY'02 Appropriations | $51,748,599
Revolving Funds [ ] $50,350,000
Total FY'02 Budget _ $102,098,599
Appropriation Reference: , Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 217, Section2 3B 217, Sections 3-4

HB 1570, Section 26

o1



. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Transportation

$1,200,000,000 T 3,500.0
- - - = = =
$1,000,000,000 -+ T 30000
$800,000,000 " 25000
2 - 2,0000
5 $600.000,000 +
a - 1,500.0
$400,000,000 + | 10000
$200,000,000 - 500.0
$0 : 00
Y97 FY98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY02
|=—Approp. EE=ATotal Expend. —l=Auth. FIE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $212,815,071 15.6% $546,173,050 -2.6% 2,681.9 3,125.0
FY'98 $292,775,410 37.6% $630,127,554 15.4% 2,672.1 3,125.0
FY'99 $328,358,872 12.2% $732,526,419 16.3%  2,664.1 3,125.0
FY'00 . $320,316,334 -2.4% $971,956,720 327%  3,1295 3,125.0
FY'01 $311,037,259 -2.9% $785,790,957 -19.2% 2,535.5 _ 3;7125.0
FY'02 $299,154,666 -3.8% $853,671,436 8.6% 3,125.0
6 Year Change $86,339,595 40.6% $307,498,386 56.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $47,795,318 22.5% $197,507,964 36.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - Includes a $7.5 million on-going appropriation for the REAP transportation component (administered by DOT).

— o — —

TN T T T T

P

e e P

—



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’01 Appropriation ; 311,037,259  3,125.0
B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjusiments
1. Removal of One-Time Funding -71,743,612
FY’01 funding provided to support Phase | of the roads program was
removed from the agency’s base.

Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. Capitol Improvement Program: Rainy Day Funds 57,200,000
FY’02 marks the final year of project funding for Phase | of the $1.1
billion road construction program autherized in HB 1629 (1997
Session) and in HB 2259 (2000 Session). Phase [l is in the first year
of funding for roads projects. Phase | received total funding in the
amount of $80,184,904; Phase I| received $19,906,344.

3. Employee Benefits - 1,146,864
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
* health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

4. Equipment Operators Pay Raise . 1,514,155
Oklahoma Transportation Commission (formerly Oklahoma Turnpike
Authority) equipment operators received a pay increase (HB 1570)
comparable to the one given their counterparts at ODOT (HB 1768).

" Total Adjustments | 11,882,593 0.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 299.154,666 3.125.0
. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None

V. OTHER ISSUES

| A. $2 million was transferred to the Public Trust Revolving Fund as outlined in SB 249,
Section 5, and amended in HB 1570, Section 81.

93



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY'02 Appropriations [ ] $299,154,666
Revolving Funds Il s118.766,770
Federal Funds ¥ $435,750,000

Total FY'02 Budget $853,671,436
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 70-72 3SB 249, Sections7-8

SB 249, Sections 1-4
HB 1570, Section 80
SB 310, Section 1

94

—~

e e e N

— e

Fain P Eaa

e



N
Ee— —

I N P N N N

R N

. FUNDING HISTORY

Treasurer

$8,000,000 —
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 + » »
$5,000,000 +
= $4.000,000 1
=]
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 : ‘
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'01 FY'02
|=—=1Approp. EE=ITotal Expend. =llk=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'97 $4,472,433 4.0% $4,357,462 0.9% 60.6 73.5
" FY'98 $4,427,153 -1.0% $4,357,324 0.0% 57.4 73.5
FY'99 $4,478,167 1.2% $4,367,669 0.2% 56.9 735
FY'00 $5,083,878 13.5% $5,964,489 36.6% 59.8 " 735
FY'o1 - $5,482,722 7.8% $6,132,397 2.8% 59.8 73.5
FY'02 $5,547,465 1.2% $7,146,315 16.5% 90.0
6 Year Change $1,075,032 24.0% $2,788,853 64.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $360,275 8.1% $1,868,003 42.9%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'00 - The Unclaimed Properties Division of the Tax Commission and its $525,674 appropriation budget was
transferred to the State Treasurar's Office.

95



li. FY'02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’01 Appropriation 5,482,722 90.0
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 30,000
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
3. Employee Benefits 34,743
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefiis paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
. health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 756% of the cost.
Total Adjustments 64,743 0.0
C. FY’02 -Appropriation 5,547,465 90.0
ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. $50,000 was transferred from the agency’s 200 Revolving Fund to Special Cash,
as outlined in SB 217, Section 8.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET
' FY'02 Budget by Source

FY’02 Appropriations | $5,547,465
Revolving Funds | [] $1,508,850
Carryover ‘ - $90,000

Total FY’02 Budget $7,148,315

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 217, Section 5 SB 217, Sections 7-8

96

21.1%

1.3%

/_\A/\‘r_"/__/_\’/_\‘ﬁ.ﬁf_\‘,_\/_\/_\p\,ﬁ\ﬁ/_\,-..\,-\_,—\/—\,—\_‘,—\‘,-\‘,-\,—\f—\z—\/-\ﬁr\r‘-\‘/-\/\f

P e R N e W



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Members:

Senator Ben Robinson, Chair
Senator Sam Helton
Senator Carol Martin

Senator Angela Monson
Senator Nancy Riley

Randy Dowell, Analyst

FY'01 FY'02 $ Change % Change
Agency Appropriation Appropriaticn from FY'01 from FY'01
Subcommittee on Health and Social Services

Health Care Authority $383,733,068 $418,679,264 $34,946,196 9.1%
Health, Department of $69,500,271 $71,436,628 $1,936,357 2.8%
J.D. McCarty Center $2,614,983 $3,101,630 $486,647 18.6%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services $138,782,733 $149,135,211 $10,352,478 7.5%
University Hospitals Authority $35,940,534 $45,149,895 $9,209,361 25.6%
Veterans Affairs, Department of $23,426,069 $26,570,641 $3,144,572 13.4%
Subtotal $653,997,658 $714,073,269 $60,075,611 9.2%




P @ @ @S9 P e w9 9@ 9 e $ W E W EIOIW Y WY W LYWW W VW S W Y ¥



Department of Health

. FUNDING HISTORY

$300.000,000 - - 3,000.0
$250,000,000 - - 2,500.0
$200,000,000 + 2,000.0
]
§ $150,000,000 - 15000 f
$1C0,000.000 -+ 1.000.0
$50,000,000 + 500.0
$0 - 0.0
FyY 97 FY'98 FY'g9 Fy*0D Yol Fy'02
II:I Approp. EEETotal Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $46,553,053 16.6% $164,952,566 8.9% 2,001.4 2,081.8
FY'98 $55,618,457 19.5% $172,181,065 44% 2,0554 2,262.3
FY'99 $66,356,208 19.3% $188,226,098 9.3% 2,2804 24133
FY'00 $65,788,803 -0.9% $203,987,061 84% 23564 24583
FY'01 $69,500,271 5.6% $207,256,447 1.6% 22852 25173
FY'02 : $71,436,628 2.8% $241,495,444 16.5% 2,556.3

6 Year Change - $24,883,575 53.5% $76,542,878 46.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $15,679,396 33.7% $45,427,645 27.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'99 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $500,000.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $200,000.

87



II. FY'02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 69,300,271 2,517.3
Supplemental Funding
1. Health Facility Surveyors 200,000 17.0
Funding was provided to hire additional Health Facility Surveyors. The
additional staff will be used to address a backlog of over 700
complaints, and to help ensure that a backiog does not exist in the
future.
Revised FY’01 Appropriation 692,500,271 2,634
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
2. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 708,939
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000, The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
3. Tobacco Cessation and Prevention Program 166,667 -
Funds were provided to annualize the state’s Tobacco Cessatiocn and
Prevention Program, which was part of the 2001 Health Care Initiative.
4. Governor’'s Veto of the Tobacco Cessation and Prevention Program -2,000,000
The Governor vetoed Section 92 of HB 1564. This effectively eliminated
the base funding of $1,833,333 for the Tobacco Cessation and
Prevention Program and the $166,667 annualization of the program.
5. Removal of One-Time Funds -30,000
One time enhancement funding for a senior center in Seminole was
removed from the agency’s base.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
6. Tobacco Cessation and Prevention Program 1,500,000
After careful consideration of the Governor’s veto, it was decided to only
partially fund the Tobacco Cessation and Prevention Program through
appropriations. However, $250,000 in agency carryover funds were
later directed toward the program in HB 1570, Section 36.
7. Employee Benefits 575,490

98

™ Ty Ty Ty T T

1

TN T Ty T Ty T

P Y

D T T

S e

i

S



8.

10.

11.

12.

14.

15.

16.

Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

Allied Health Pay Raise

The Legislature passed an allied health pay raise and provided
funding targeted at groups with high tumover. The funds will provide a
raise of $2,100 for Registered Nurses, Nurse Managers and

Licensed Practical Nurses. Direct Care Specialists received a funded
increase of $1,550.

. Greer County Health Department Building

Funding was provided for construction of a health department building
in Greer County.

Okmulgee County Health Department Building
Funding for a disease awareness and education program were
provided to help ensure the well being of county residents.

Morton Comprehensive Health Services
Funding was provided to enhance health services in the greater Tulsa
metropolitan area.

Disease Control and Prevention
State support was increased for associations and programs
combating sickle cell disease.

NAIC - Center for Oklahoma Alcohol and Drug Services, Inc.
Funding for the Norman Alcohol Information Center contract was
transferred to DMHSAS.

Transfer of Funds to the Department of Commerce
Funding for a targeted initiative through the Southern Oklahoma

Development Authority was transferred out of the agency.

SoonerStart FTE Increase

Head Start programs provide a comprehensive program of health,
education and other services for children with disabilities and for
low income pregnant women and families with infants and toddlers.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

855,261

100,000

30,000

70,000

25,000

-40,000

-25,000

22.0

1,936,357

22.0

C. FY’02 Appropriation

71,436,628

2,5656.3

99




Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. The Governor vetoed Section 92, HB 1564, which authorized the department to expend $2
million from the Tobacco Settlement Fund. The funds were to be used on the
department’s Tobacco Cessation and Prevention program. Later, appropriated funding of

$1.5 million was signed into law, and $250,000 of agency carry-over was directed toward
the program.

B. The Governor vetoed Section 38, HB1570, which authorized the department to expend
$110,000 at the Pushmataha County Health Department.

B. The Governor vetoed Section 41, HB 1570, which directed the department to expend
$50,000 of appropriated funds at the Oklahoma City/County Health Department.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The department was directed to expend an additional $500,000 of one-time funds on
breast and cervical cancer screenings in Section 39, HB 1570.

B. The department was directed to expend an additional $50,000 of one-time funds on
abstinence education in Section 40, HB 1570.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY'02 Appropriations [ ] 71,436,628
Revolving Funds Bl 35042983
Federal Funds $135,015,833

Total FY'02 Budget $241,495,444

55.9%

Appropriation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 91-93 HB 1518, Section 2
HB 1518, Sections 7-22 HB 1570, Section 34

HB 1570, Sections 33-41

100

A\‘/\‘—\ -

S e e S T T S N

e

e T e e e N e Y T T e o N T T e e N e A T e

T



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Health Care Authority

$2,500,000,000 - 300.0
$2,000.000,000 250.0
200.0
o $1.500.000,000 -+
E‘: 160.0 &
$1,000,000.000 +
100.0
$500,000,000 T 50.0
$0 - 0.0
FY97 FY'98 FY'g9 FY'00 [S%] FY02
|I:IApprop. E==Total Expend. —il—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'97 $295,905,926 7.4% $1,248,498,751 b5%  218.1 229.5
FY'98 $313,650,147 6.0% $1,368,541,468 9.6% 23441 244.5
FY'99 $321,652,656 2.6% $1,529,477,097 11.8% 2489 2535
FY'00 $343,124,518 6.7% $1,686,924,971 10.3% 2559 2575
FY'01 $383,733,068 11.8% $2,061,515,591 22.2% 263.8 276.5
FY'02 $418,679,264 9.1% $2,259,916,5633 9.6% 285.5
6 Year Change  $122,773,338 41.5% $1,011 ,417,782 81.0%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $68,829,037 23.3% $720,241,151 57.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'97 - Includes supplemental funding of $6,070,000 for shortfall in Medicaid payments.

FY'00 - includes supplemental funding of $9,327,301 for shortfall in Medicaid budget.

FY'01 - Includes supplemental funding of $20,929,369 for a shortfall in the Medicaid budget.

101



II. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

Funds were provided to cover the decrease in the state's FMAP. This
percentage varies by state in inverse relation to a state's per capita
income. Oklahoma's per capita income increased, causing the
federal FY'02 FMAP to decrease from 71.24% to 70.43%.

FTE
A. FY’01 Appropriation 362,804,698 276.5
Supplemental Funding
1. SoonerCare 5,916,664
Enrollment in the SoonerCare program increased from 249,094 in
June 2000 to 267,035 in March 2001. This was an average increase
of 1,993 individuals per month. $4,893,290 was provided to offset the
costs associated with this increase in enroliment. An additional
$1,023,373 was allocated to provide a 3% retroactive rate increase fo
the managed care plans.
2. Hospital Expenditures 7,093,229
Inpatient and outpatient hospital expenditures increased throughout
FY’01. The increases were due to a number of different
factors, including growth in enrcllment and an increase in cost of
Medicare crossover claims.
3. Prescription Drugs 7,918,477
Prescription drug costs for the fee-for-service population were over
budget during FY'01, and funding was provided to make-up the
shortfall. The cost overruns were attributable to three factors: the
number of drugs used per month per recipient increased by 4%; the -
average cost per drug increased 5.4%; and the number of recipients
requiring medication increased 5.1%.
Revised FY'01 Appropriation 383,733,068 276.5
B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 52,794
Funds were added o each agency's base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
2. Annualization of FY’01 Supplemental 1,863,128
Funds were provided to annualize the Sooner Care portion of the
supplemental.
3. Change in Federal Financial Participation Rate (FMAP): 8,757,769

102

e

EEE



NN

P

NI N

Appropriation Adjustments {cont’d.) Total FTE
4, Annualization of HB 2019 6,559,941
Funds were provided to annualize the 2001 Health Care Initiative
which provided the following partial-year rate increases: A
Physicians/Other medical providers 18% 3,577,328
Hospital inpatient and outpatient 12% 5,390,008
Maternity services 12% 1,025,284
Neo-natal/NICU services 20% 925,826
Ambulatory surgery 10% - 61,033
Emergency transportation 40% 402,578
Dental services 60% 1,388,003
Outpatient behavioral health cnsing. 10% 764,559
Emergency Room see below 643,474
Effective January 1, 2001 there will be a flat case rate per visit of
$50 for the hospital and $25 for the ER doctor.
5. Removal of One-Time Funding -259,750
Four new counties (Lincoln, McClain, Grady and Tillman) were added
to the catchment areas for the SconerCare Plus program effective
January 1, 2001. The 2000 Legislature had appropriated $636,000 for
the expansion. Of the total provided, $259,750 had been used to
cover the one-time overlap as outstanding claims were paid in the
fee-for-service program concurrently with capitation payments in the
managed care program. The one-time funds were removed. -
Other Appropriation Adjustments
6. Employee Benefits 54,385
SB 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
7. Medicare Part A & B Increases 520,404
- Every year on January 1, Medicare part A (hospital) premiums and
deductibles increase, as do Part B (physician) premiums. Because
Medicaid pays premiums for eligible low-income Medicare recipients,
these increases are passed on to the Medicaid program. This funding
will annualize increases that went into effect January 1, 2001 ($191k)
and cover the increase effective January 1, 2002 ($329Kk).
8. Annualization of Adult Transplant Program 647,100
These funds will be used to annualize the Aduli Transplant Program for
SoonerCare Choice and fee-for-service recipients.
9. Fiscal Agent Procurement Services
The agency uses a fiscal agent to process Medicaid, SCHIP, and other 1,609,523 1.0

non-federal Medicaid payments. The federal government requires the
fiscal agent contract to be rebid every five years. Additional development
costs will be incurred during the reprocurement,

103




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE
10. Prescription Drug Increase
Additional funds were provided to cover the anticipated increase in 7,955,111
expenditures in the prescription drug program. The agency estimates
that the overall cost of drugs will increase by 9.6% next year while the
number of enrollees will increase by 2.3% and the total number of
prescriptions filled will increase by 6.5%
11. SoonerCare Provider Rate Increases 4,991,120
Funding was provided to increase SoonerCare Plus rates by 2%
across the board (except drugs, which were increased 8.5%) for the
first six months of FY’ 02. Additional increase for SoonerCare Plus
effective January 1, 2002 were provided for the following:
ABD TANF
Hospitals and Physicians 3% 3%
Administration 2% 2%
Other . 3% 3%
Prescription Drugs 11% 8%
12. Fee-For-Service (FFS) Provider Rate Increase 1,384,652
Funds were provided to increase FFS rates to hospitals and
physicians by 3% effective January 1, 2002.
13. TEFRA 134 (Katie Beckett) Amendment 810,019 _ 20
Partial funding was provided for a federal TEFRA 134 Amendment.
The amendment will allow the state to underiake a categorical -
expansion of Medicaid eligibility for children under 19 years of age. It
applies to children who: are not presently eligible for Medicaid due to
“excess” income/resources of the family; and who would be Medicaid
eligible if their family chose to have them institutionalized in an
ICF/MR, NF, cr Acute Care Hospital.-
14. Ticket to Work FTE Authorization 2.0
15. Attorney FTE Authorization 1.0
16. Quality of Care FTE 3.0
Total Adjustments 34,946,196 9.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 418,679,264 285.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

104

—_ o~ o~

— ’\. —_ = F\'n

N T T e T e e T S NS T S S

SN S

I

.



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. OHCA was forced by state and federal regulations to send canceliation letters to
providers and recipients of all optional Medicaid programs on March 20, 2001, when the
agency’s supplemental appropriation was delayed. Upon approval of ihe supplemental
on March 26, 2001, the agency rescinded its letters of termination.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Insurance Premium Revenue -

Nurs. Fac. Quality of Care Fee
Other State Agencies
Federal Funds

Medical Refunds -
Drug Rebate ]:I

Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 98-103
HB 1518, Sections 1-6
HB 1570, Sections 53-56

$418,679,265
$7,107,138
$53,819,555
Bl $463,388,999
| $1,264,410,905
$8,822,334
$43,688,333

$2,259,916,529

105

FY'02 Budget by Source

20.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1518 Section 3
HB 1570 Section 56



- I. FUNDING HISTORY

J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

—~

$8,000,000 136.0
$7,000,000 - 1340
$6,000,000 - 1520
130.0
, $8/000.000 - 128.0
:g $4,000,000 - 1260 {2
$3,000,000 A 1240
$2,000,000 - 1220
o . 120.0
$1,000,000 - 1180
$0 1160
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'0l FY'02
CApprop. EEE Total Expend, === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures T Change FTE FTE
FY'97 $1,535,667 13.1% $4,685,091 7.9% 113.3 122.0
FY'98 $1,587,182 3.4% $5,071,778 8.3% 122.4 __1 22.0
FY'99 $1,754,261 10.5% $5,957,872 17.5% = 1258 134.0
FY'00 $1,881,252 7.2% $6,320,236 6.1% 1274 134.0
FY'01 $2,614,983 39.0% $6,967,074 10.2% 126.9 134.0
FY'o2 $3,101,630 18.6% $7,476,600 7.3% 134.0
6 Year Change $1,565,963  102.0% $2,791,509 59.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,166,337 75.9% $1,828,194 39.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY’02 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at

the first of the fiscal year.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $544,900.

106

— /—\‘ e "—“. /—\‘ —, ,-‘\_‘. . ‘—\ T l"

/—\ I/‘*- /'\ P .‘/—‘_ Falnd ‘_/—\. /_\‘ TN ‘/_\‘ RN

et o

o
I

e



il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'01 Appropriation 2,070,083 134.0
Supplemental Funding
1. FY’01 Bond Sinking Fund Payments 544,900
HB 1564 included supplemental funding for the J.D. McCarty Center to
pay FY’'01 costs of revenue bond payments on a new facility in Norman.
Bonds were sold in September 1999 with initial payments due in
September 2000.
Revised FY’01 Appropriation 2,614,983 134.0
B. FY’02 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization 56,500
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year funding
of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by the 2000
Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The 2000
Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.
2. Removal of FY’01 Supplemental from Base Calculation -544,900 -
3. FY’02 Bond Sinking Fund Payments 843,594
Funds were provided to annualize the supplemental for the bond
sinking fund payments detailed above. The agencies will be expected
to pay DCS the sinking fund payments for the next 15 years.
Other Appropriation Adjustments
4. Employee Benefits 51,686
-8B 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.
5. Allied Health Pay Raise 79,767
The Legislature passed an allied health pay raise and provided
funding targeted at groups with high turn-over. The funds will provide a
raise of $2,100 for Registered Nurses, Nurse Managers and
Licensed Practical Nurses. Direct Care Specialists received a funded
increase of $1,550.
Total Adjustments 486,647 0.0
C. FY°02 Appropriation 3,101,630 134.0

107




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The agency reported in June 2001 that it would be forced to reorganize in FY'02 due to a
change in client mix. The reorganization will require a RIF of 18 employees at a cost of
$170,000. The agency will be replacing these employees with direct patient care
assistants. It is requesting an increase in its FTE limit from 134 to 152 in the
September 2001.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'02 BUDGET

FY’02 Budget by Source

FY'02 Appropriations [ ] 83,101,630
Revolving Funds | $4,374,970
Total FY’02 Budget $7,476,600
58.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 104-105 HB 1518, Section 24

HB 1518, Sections 23-25
HB 1570, Section 32

108

T T T e e T T e N
3 .+ B y 1 . g | B 1 v \ '

e

T T T

N N T e N )

i

T

el el

T

P



University Hospitals Authdrity

. FUNDING HISTORY

200,000,000 +
$180.000,000 -
$160,000,000 +
$140,000,000
» $120,000,000 +
= $100,000,000 +
S 580,000,000 +
$60,000,000 +
$40,000.000 +
$20,000,000 +
50
FY'97 FY'98 FY'99 FY'00 FY'o FY'02
| == Approp. E==Total Expend. =i=Auth. FTE |
Percent Totat Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures T Change _ FTE FTE
FY'97 $29,376,556 10.5% $178,207,986 14% 2,246.6 3,343.5
FY'98 ‘ $27,146,689 -7.6% $177,050,979 0.6% 16174 3,343.5
FY'99 $26,576,556 2.1% $39,861,792 -77.5% 25.0 50.0
FY'00 $26,576,556 0.0% $46,323,130 16.2% 13.6 50.0
FY'01 $35,940,534 35.2% $63,002,174 36.0% 4.0 ~ 100
FY'o2 $45,149,895 25.6% $73,531,916 16.7% 10.0

6 Year Change $15,773,339 53.7% -$104,676,070 -58.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $9,956,047 33.9% -$114,150,214 “64.1%

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
- the first of the fiscal year.
FY'97 - Includes a supplemental appropriation of $2.8 million.
FY'99 - With final approval of the contract that leases University Hospitals to Columbia HCA, the Authority's budget
included only appropriations for indigent care, disproportionate share hospital payments and operating expenses of
the Authority. The only staff remaining as state employees were several administrators and the hospital's security

personnel.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriation of $5,842,264.

109



Il. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding
1. Direct Medical Education {DME)

Hillcrest Hospital System (Hillcrest and Tulsa Regional Hospitals) of
Tulsa came to the Legislature in November 2000 seeking funds to
offset the costs associated with their graduate medical education
program. Tulsa Regional is the only training facility available for 105 of
Oklahoma State University’s residents from its School of Osteopathic
Medicine. Hillcrest Hospital has residency positions for approximately
60 of the University of Oklahoma’s students. In November, HHS
informed the Legislature that the costs associated with these
programs were forcing it into bankruptcy. HHS maintained that without
$10 million by the end of FY’01 and an additional $20 million over the
course of FY’02, it would be forced to eliminate these programs and
close Tulsa Regional Hospital. HHS also maintained that it would be
forced to cancel its managed care contracts with over 35,000 Medicaid
enroliees. Without these contracts, the survival of managed care in the
city of Tulsa was questionable. After six months of negotiations, the
Legislature agreed to fund a portion of Hillcrest’s requests through
DME funding. Two additional FY'01 DME payments totaling $5.65
million were approved. $3,250,000 came from a supplemental
appropriation. University Hospitals Authority funded an additional
$2,400,000 from its existing budget with the understanding that it would
be reimbursed in FY'02. These payments generated $13.7 matching
money. The total of $19.3 million was divided among the state’s
teaching hospitals through the regular distribution formula. Of those
funds, HHS received approximately $8.7 million (instead of its
requested $10 million) in new funding.

2. FY’01 Bond Sinking Fund Payments
HB 1564 included supplemental funding for the University Hospitals
Authority to pay FY'01 costs of revenue bond payments on an incubator
technology start-up center. Bonds were sold in September 1999 with
initial payments due in September 2000.

Revised FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

32,497,970

3,250,000

192,564

10.0

35,940,534

10.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustmenis
1. FY'02 Bond Sinking Fund Payments
Funds were provided to annualize the supplemental for the bond
sinking fund payments detailed above. The agency will be expected
to pay DCS the sinking fund payments for the next 15 years.

Total

FTE

109,361

110

. s ) \ :

TN Ty Ty

. \

e e e

R e S N

T e S e

P

I

e

i

I

i

e



Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

‘ Other Appropriation Adjustments

™ 2. FY’01 Direct Medical Education Reimbursement 2,400,000
~ Funds were provided to reimburse the money UHA transferred to the

\ Direct Medical Education Program in June of FY'01.

M 3. Direct Medical Education 9,600,000
™ Hillcrest: The Legislature increased the FY'02 base appropriation

for DME by $9.6 million. This generated an additional $22.8 million in
federal funds. Of the $32.4 million in new FY’02 funding, HHS will
receive approximately $12 million (instead of its requested $20

million). In exchange, HHS has agreed to maintain its managed care

- contracts for the Tulsa Medicaid population. They have also agreed to
continue their teaching missions at both Tulsa Regional and Hillcrest.
Hospitals University Hospital Authority: The state was out of

M compliance in its indigent care agreement this year. Columbia agreed,
Yy after several discussions, to settle on a new formula for calculating the
cost of indigent care. Under the old formula, it would have taken $29
million to get UHA back to the 150% of subsidy threshold outlined in

o the indigent care contract. The new formula requires much less. UHA
o will receive $6 million in new funding through the DME program in FY'02.
This will bring the agency down to approximately 137% of the

subsidy (well below the 150% required to ask for additional funds). -

j 4. George Nigh Center . 100,000
Funding for operational increases wete provided to the center.

5. Child Study Center

D Funding from the Constitutional Reserve Fund was provided for 250,000
D operational increases.
7 6. -Removal of One-Time Funds -3,250,000

The April 2001 Direct Medical Education supplemental payment was
B removed from the agency's base calculation. '

) Total Adjustments 9,209,361 - 0.0
)
C. FY'02 Appropriation 45,149,895 10.0
- Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
J
J A. None.

)

111



IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1518, Sections 33-34
HB 1564, sections 94-97
HB 1570, Section 58

FY’02 Budget by Source

$45,149,895
[ ] $28,382,021
$73,531,916

38.6%

o/ 61.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1518, Section 35

112

BN ST T T

1

T S NS T

\

e T

T e T e T N T e T S T e e e N N

S N



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Veterans Affairs

$80,000,000 —
$70,000,000 -
$60,000,000 +
$50.000,000 -+
-
2 540,000,000 +
[a]
$30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000.000 +
S0
FY'97 Fy'o8 FY'99 FY‘00 FY'01 FY'02
|==1Approp. EEERTotal Expend. =M= Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change _ FTE FTE
FY'97 $18,297,269 10.7% $55,518,952 16.3% 1,367.4 1,450.0
FY'98 $18,625,135 1.8% $56,263,469 13% 14239 1,534.0
FY'89 $20,406,345 9.6% $59,722,317 6.1% 1,471.5 1,583.0
FY'00 $20,316,847 -0.4% $64,128,771 74% 15498  1,583.0
FY'01 $23,426,069 15.3% $75,404,700 17.6%  1,528.9 1,608.0
FY'02 $26,570,641 13.4% $72,977,593 -3.2% 1,682.0
6 Year Change $8,273,372 45.2% $17,458,641 31.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,849,905 26.5% $8,055,918 14.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations
between July 1 and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at
the first of the fiscal year.

FY'01 - Appropriation amount includes a supplemental appropriation of $634,836.

113



II. FY’02 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'01 Appropriation

Supplemental Funding
1. FY'01 Bond Sinking Fund Payments
HB 1564 included supplemental funding for the Department of
Veterans Affairs to pay FY'01 costs of revenue bond payments on a new
veterans center in Lawton. Bonds were sold in September 1999 with
initial payments due in September 2000.

Revised FY'01 Appropriation

Total

FTE

22,791,233

634,836

1,611.0

23,426,069

1,611.0

B. FY'02 Appropriation Adjustments

General Appropriations Bill Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise Annualization
Funds were added to each agency’s base budget for full-year
funding of the $2,000 state employee pay raise that was enacted by
the 2000 Legislature and became effective October 1, 2000. The
2000 Legislature provided 9-month funding of the raise.

2. Removal of FY’01 Supplemental from Base Calculation

3. FY’02 Bond Sinking Fund Payments
Funds were provided to annualize the supplemental for the bond
sinking fund payments detailed above. The agency will be expected
to pay DCS the sinking fund payments for the next 15 years.

Other Appropriation Adjustments

4. Employee Benefits
8B 702 increases the health insurance benefits paid by agencies
on behalf of its employees. Under the bill, employer-paid dependent
health insurance coverage is increased from 50% to 75% of the cost.

5. Allied Health Pay Raise

~ The Legislature passed an allied health pay raise and provided
funding targeted at groups with high turnover. The funds will provide a
raise of $2,100 for Registered Nurses, Nurse Managers and
Licensed Practical Nurses. Direct Care Specialists received a funded
increase of $1,550.

Total

FTE

754,000

-634,836

982,829

384 481

1,358,098

114

—_ -~

N T

R
\

P

—_—

T T T T T ST T T T T S T ST ST T T T R



. L “
o . P
S O N N

. P
! Do Do Lo
N

Appropriation Adjustmenis (cont’d.) Total FTE
6. Claremore Veterans Center 300,000 68.0
Funding was provided to operate the centers new 52-bed Alzheimer's
wing. The wing is scheduled to open in November 2001. The agency’s
FTE limit was increased by 68 positions.
7. Veteran Service Representatives FTE 3.0
Total Adjustments 3,144,572 71.0
C. FY'02 Appropriation 26,570,641 1,682.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’02 BUDGET

FY’02 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
‘Federal Funds

Total FY’02 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1564, Sections 106-107
HB 1518, Sections 36-40

$26,570,641
[ ] $23,325,656

Il 523.081,296

$72,977,593

115

FY’02 Budget by Source

32.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1518, Section 38




S N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N A P N



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Members:

Senator Robert Kerr, Chair
Senator Bernest Cain
Senator Jonathan Nichols
Senator Frank Shurden
Senator James Williamson

Terri White, Analyst

Agency

Subcommittee on Human Services
Children and Youth, Commission on
Handicapped Concerns, Office of
Human Rights Commission
Human Services, Department of
Indian Affairs, Commission of
Juvenile Affairs
Rehabilitation Services, Department of

Subtotal

FY'01 FY'02 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation from FY'01 from FY'01
$1,940,308 $2,209,406 $269,098 13.9%
$402,233 $406,608 $4,375 1.1%
$816,753 $831,973 $15,220 1.9%
$391,037,103 $416,396,819 $25,359,716 6.5%
$287,843 $291,247 $3,404 1.2%
$100,442,925 $107,466,872 $7,023,947 7.0%
$24,997 396 $25,953,544 $956,148 3.8%
$519,924,561 $553,556,469  $33,631,908 6.5%
